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Safety instructions

What this chapter contains

This chapter contains the safety instructions which you must follow when installing, operating and servicing
the drive. If ignored, physical injury or death may follow, or damage may occur to the drive, the motor or driven
equipment. Read the safety instructions before you work on the unit.

To which products this chapter applies
The information is valid for the whole range of the product DCS880, the converter modules DCS880-S0x size
H1 ... H8, field exciter units DCF80x, etc. like the Rebuild Kit DCS800-R00.

Use of warnings and notes

There are two types of safety instructions throughout this manual: warnings and notes. Warnings caution you
about conditions which can result in serious injury or death and/or damage to the equipment and advice on
how to avoid the danger. Notes draw attention to a particular condition or fact, or give information on a
subject. The warning symbols are used as follows:

Dangerous voltage warning warns of high voltage which can cause physical injury and/or damage
to the equipment.

result in physical injury or death and/or damage to the equipment.

2 General danger warning warns about conditions, other than those caused by electricity, which can

Electrostatic sensitive discharge warning warns of electrostatic discharge which can damage

the equipment.
‘E \ quip

Installation and maintenance work
These warnings are intended for all who work on the drive, motor cable or motor. Ignoring the instructions can
cause physical injury or death and/or damage to the equipment.

WARNING
A — Only qualified electricians are allowed to install and maintain the drive!

— Never work on the drive, motor cable or motor when main power is applied. Always ensure
by
measuring with a multimeter (impedance at least 1 Mohm) that:

1. Voltage between drive input phases U1, V1 and W1 and the frame is close to 0
V.
2. Voltage between terminals C+ and D- and the frame is close to 0 V.

— Do not work on the control cables when power is applied to the drive or to the external
control circuits. Externally supplied control circuits may cause dangerous voltages inside the
drive even when the main power on the drive is switched off.

— Do not make any insulation resistance or voltage withstand tests on the drive or drive
modules.

— Isolate the motor cables from the drive when testing the insulation resistance or voltage
withstand of the cables or the motor.

— When reconnecting the motor cable, always check that the C+ and D- cables are connected
with the proper terminal.

Note:

— The motor cable terminals on the drive are at a dangerously high voltage when the main
power is on, regardless of whether the motor is running or not.

— Depending on the external wiring, dangerous voltages (115 V, 220 V or 230 V) may be
present on the relay outputs of the drive system (e.g. XRO1 ... XRO3).

— DCS880 with enclosure extension: Before working on the drive, isolate the whole drive from
the supply.

Safety instructions
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Grounding

A
Azl

A

These instructions are intended for all who are responsible for the grounding of the drive. Incorrect
grounding can cause physical injury, death and/or equipment malfunction and increase
electromagnetic interference.

WARNING
— Ground the drive, motor and adjoining equipment to ensure personnel safety in all
circumstances, and to reduce electromagnetic emission and pick-up.

— Make sure that grounding conductors are adequately sized and marked as required by safety
regulations.

— In a multiple-drive installation, connect each drive separately to protective earth (PE).

— Minimize EMC emission and make a 360° high frequency grounding (e.g. conductive sleeves) of

screened cable entries at the cabinet lead-through plate.

— Do not install a drive equipped with an EMC filter to an ungrounded power system or a high
resistance-grounded (> 30 ohms) power system.

Note:

— Power cable shields are suitable as equipment grounding conductors only when adequately
sized to meet safety regulations.

— As the normal leakage current of the drive is higher than 3.5 mAAC or 10 mADC (stated by EN
50178, 5.2.11.1), a fixed protective earth connection is required.

Printed circuit boards and fiber optic cables

These instructions are intended for all who handle the circuit boards and fiber optic cables. Ignoring the
following instructions can cause damage to the equipment.

Az

WARNING
The printed circuit boards contain components sensitive to electrostatic discharge. Wear a
grounding wrist band when handling the boards. Do not touch the boards unnecessarily.

Use grounding strip:

ABB order no.: 3ADV050035P0001

WARNING

Handle the fiber optic cables with care.

— When unplugging optic cables, always grab the connector, not the cable itself.

— Do not touch the ends of the fibers with bare hands as the fiber is extremely sensitive to dirt.
— The minimum allowed bend radius is 35 mm (1.4 in.).

Safety instructions
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Mechanical installation
These notes are intended for all who install the drive. Handle the unit carefully to avoid damage and injury.

WARNING

Operation

DCS880 sizes H4 ... H8: The drive is heavy. Do not lift it alone. Do not lift the unit by the
front

cover. Place units H4 ... H6 only on its back.

DCS880 sizes H6 ... H8: The drive is heavy. Lift the drive by the lifting lugs only. Do not tilt
the

unit. The unit will overturn from a tilt of about 6 degrees.

Make sure that dust from drilling does not enter the drive when installing. Electrically
conductive

dust inside the unit may cause damage or lead to malfunction.

Ensure sufficient cooling.

Do not fasten the drive by riveting or welding.

These warnings are intended for all who plan the operation of the drive or operate the drive. Ignoring the
instructions can cause physical injury or death and/or damage to the equipment.

Before adjusting the drive and putting it into service, make sure that the motor and all driven

2 WARNING
equipment are suitable for operation throughout the speed range provided by the drive. The

drive can be adjusted to operate the motor at speeds above and below the base speed.
Do not control the motor with the disconnecting device (disconnecting mains); instead, use

the control panel keys and , or commands via the 1/0 board of the drive.

Mains connection:

You can use a disconnect switch (with fuses) to disconnect the electrical components of the
drive from the mains for installation and maintenance work. The type of disconnect switch
used must be as per EN 60947-3, Class B, so as to comply with EU regulations, or a circuit-
breaker type which switches off the load circuit by means of an auxiliary contact causing the
breaker's main contacts to open. The mains disconnect must be locked in its "OPEN"
position during any installation and maintenance work.

EMERGENCY STOP buttons must be installed at each control desk and at all other control
panels requiring an emergency stop function. Pressing the STOP button on the control panel
of the drive will neither cause an emergency stop of the motor, nor will the drive be
disconnected from any dangerous potential.

To avoid unintentional operating states, or to shut the unit down in case of any imminent
danger according to the standards in the safety instructions it is not sufficient to merely shut
down the drive via signals "RUN", "drive OFF" or "Emergency Stop" respectively "control
panel" or "PC tool".

Intended use:

The operating instructions cannot take into consideration every possible case of
configuration, operation or maintenance. Thus, they mainly give such advice only, which is
required by qualified personnel for normal operation of the machines and devices in industrial
installations.

If in special cases the electrical machines and devices are intended for use in non-industrial
installations - which may require stricter safety regulations (e.g. protection against contact by
children or similar) - these additional safety mea-sures for the installation must be provided
by the customer during assembly.

Note:

When the control location is not set to Local (Local not shown in the status row of the
display), the stop key on the control panel will not stop the drive. To stop the drive using the

control panel, press the Loc/Rem key and then the stop key (e,

Safety instructions
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Type code

The type code contains information on the specification and configuration of the drive. The first digits from left
show the basic configuration (e.g. DCS880-S01-2000). The optional selections are given thereafter on the
name plate by plus code. The main selections are described below. Not all selections are available for all
types.

The drive's basic type code: DCS880-AAB-CCCC-DDEF + plus code

Product family DCS8
80
Product type: AA =S80 Standard converter module
=RO Rebuild kit
=EO Panel solution
=A0 Enclosed converter
Bridge type: B = Single bridge (2-Q)
=2 2 anti-parallel bridges (4-Q)
Module type: CCCC |= Rated DC current (IP00)
Rated AC voltage: |DD =04 100 Vac - 415 Vac
=05 100 Vac - 525 Vac
=06 270 Vac - 600 Vac
=07 315 Vac - 690 Vac
=08 360 Vac - 800 Vac
=10 450 Vac - 990 Vac
=12 540 Vac - 1200 Vac
Power connection: |E = Standard H1 ... H7
= Left side H8
= Right side H8
Revision code: F = 1st generation
Field exciter +0S163 |H1 ... H4 without OnBoard field exciter
configuration: +S164 H5 and H6 with internal field exciter, supply external
(H5 and H6: 25 A, Rebuild kit: 16 A/ 25 A)
Fan voltage: Size H4
Standard |Fan voltage: 230 V/ 1-ph
+S171 Fan voltage: 115V /1-ph
Application +S551 Memory unit including drive application programming license
programming
Current +8175 SDCS-CMA-2 (H6 ... H8)
measurement:
Voltage +5186 120 V SDCS-SUB-4 (H1 ... H5)
measurement: +S185 SDCS-PIN-H51 configured to 120 V (H6 ... H8)
+S183 SDCS-PIN-H51 configured to 990 V (H6 ... H8), 12-pulse serial /
serial sequential
+5189 SDCS-PIN-H51 configured to galvanic isolation (H6 ... H8)
SDCS-DSL-H1x: +S521 1 DCSLink channel, 0 channels optical power link SDCS-DSL-H10
+S522 1 DCSLink channel, 2 channels optical power link SDCS-DSL-H12
+S523 1 DCSLink channel, 4 channels optical power link SDCS-DSL-H14
Control panel: +0J404 |Without control panel
+J428 daisy-chain option DPI-HO1 kit
+J429 Bluetooth control panel ACS-AP-W

The technical data and specifications are valid as of going to press. ABB reserves the right to make
subsequent alterations.

Type code
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Plus codes

Option Option code  |Description

ACS-AP-I standard Control panel built-in

no ACS-AP-I| 0J404 No control panel

ACS-AP-W +J429 Bluetooth control panel

DPI-HO1 +J428 daisy-chain option

FDNA-01 +K451 Fieldbus DeviceNet

FPBA-01 +K454 Fieldbus PROFIBUS

FCAN-01 +K457 Fieldbus CANOpen

FSCA-01 +K458 Fieldbus Modbus

FCNA-01 +K462 Fieldbus ControlNet

FECA-01 +K469 Fieldbus EtherCat

FEPL-02 +K470 Fieldbus Ethernet POWERLINK
FENA-11 +K473 Ethernet/IP, Modbus/TCP, Profinet
FENA-21 +K475 Ethernet/IP, Modbus/TCP, Profinet
FI1O-11 +L.500 Analog I/O Extension (3 Al, 1 AO, 2 DIO)
F10-01 +L501 Digital I/O Extension (4 DIO, 2 RO)
FAIO-01 +L525 Analog I/0O Extension (2 Al, 2 AO)
FDIO-01 +L.526 Digital /O Extension (3 DI, 2 RO)
FPTC-01 +L.536 Thermistor protection module
FEN-31 +L.502 HTL Encoder Interface

FEN-21 +L.516 Resolver Interface

FEN-01 +L517 TTL Encoder interface

FEN-11 +L518 Absolute Encoder Interafce
FDCO-01 +L503 DDCS communication 10/10 MBd
Application programming |+S551 Memory unit including drive application programming

license

Plus codes
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Environmental conditions

System connections

Environmental limit values

Voltage, 3-phase:

100 ... <1000 V acc. to IEC 60038

Permissible cooling air temp.

Voltage deviation: +10 % continuous; +15% short-time * - at converter module air inlet: 0...+55°C
Rated frequency: 50 Hz or 60 Hz with rated DC current: 0...+40°C
Static frequency deviation: |50 Hz + 2 %; 60 Hz + 2 % with different DC current: +30 ... +55°C
Dynamic: frequency range:|50 Hz + 5 Hz; 60 Hz + 5 Hz - Options: 0...+40°C

df/dt:

17%/s

Relative humidity (at 5...+40°C):

5 ... 95 %, no condensation

*=0.5...30cycles

Relative humidity (at 0...+5°C):

5 ... 50 %, no condensation

Please note: Special consideration must be taken for voltage

Change of the ambient temp.:

< 0.5°C / minute

deviation in regenerative mode. Storage temperature: -40 ... +55°C
Transport temperature: -40 ... +70°C
Degree of protection Pollution degree (IEC 60664-1, |2

Converter module and IP 00 IEC 60439-1).

options (line chokes, fuse

holder, field exciter, etc.): Site elevation

Enclosed converters: 1P 20/21/31/41 <1000 m above M.S.L.: 100 %, without current reduction

Paint finish

> 1000 m above M.S.L.:

with current reduction,

Converter module:

Body RAL 7012;
Cover RAL 9017 & RAL 9002

Enclosed converter:

Light grey RAL 7035

Sound pressure level and vibration

North American Standards
In North America the system components fulfil the
requirements of the table below

Size |Sound pressure level Lp (1 m distance) Vibration
as module enclosed conv. as module
H1 55 dBA 68 dBA
H2 55 dBA 72 dBA 3mm,2...9Hz
19,9...200 Hz
H3 60 dBA 78 dBA
H4 66 ... 70 dBA, 77 dBA
depending on fan

Rated supply

voltage Converter module

Standards

Enclosed converter

to 990 V UL 61800-5-1

Industrial Products

Power Conversion Equipment
CSA C 22.2 No. 274-13
Industrial Control Equipment,

Available for converter

UL/CSA types: on
request

modules including field exciter
units. Types with UL mark:
« see UL Listing www.ul.com /

* or on request

certificate no. E196914

3ADW000480R0101 DCS880 Quick guide e a
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Ratings

Current and power ratings

See the current ratings including several standard duty cycles for the DCS880 with 50 Hz and 60 Hz supplies
below. The current ratings are based on an ambient temperature of maximum 40°C and an elevation of

maximum 1000 m above mean sea level:

. . Internal

Unit type Ioc1 Iocu Iocm Ioc v Size field current
continuo| 100 % 150 % 100 % 150 % 100 % 200 %

2-Q converters us 15 min 60 s 15 min 120 s 15 min 10s
400V /500V/525V [A] [A] [A] [A]
DCS880-S01-0020-04/05** 20 16 24 16 24 15 30 03..6A
DCS880-S01-0045-04/05** 45 36 54 35 52 31 62 H1
DCS880-S01-0065-04/05** 65 54 81 52 78 49 98 1..12A
DCS880-S01-0090-04/05** 90 76 114 74 111 73 146
DCS880-S01-0135-04/05 135 105 157 100 150 93 186
DCS880-S01-0180-04/05** 180 130 195 125 187 110 220 H2 118 A
DCS880-S01-0225-04/05 225 170 255 165 247 148 296
DCS880-S01-0270-04/05 270 200 300 195 292 180 360
DCS880-S01-0315-04/05** 315 240 360 235 352 215 430
DCS880-S01-0405-04/05** 405 310 465 300 450 270 540 H3 2...25A
DCS880-S01-0470-04/05 470 350 525 340 510 310 620
DCS880-S01-0610-04/05** 610 455 682 435 652 425 850
DCS880-S01-0740-04/05 740 570 855 540 810 525 1050 H4 2..30A
DCS880-S01-0900-04/05 900 680 1020 650 975 615 1230
600 V /690 V
DCS880-S01-0290-06 290 240 360 225 337 205 410 H3 -
DCS880-S01-0590-06 590 470 705 472 708 434 868 H4 -

** This unit type can be used as large field exciter. Do not forget the SDCS-DSL-H1x (+S199).

A 10 % current de-rating is strongly recommended.

Notes:

AC current IAC =0.82 *IDC

. . Internal

Unit type Ioci Iocn Iocm loc v Size field current
continuou| 100% | 150% | 100% | 150% | 100% | 200 %

4-Q converters s 15 min 60s 15 min 120's 15 min 10s
400V / 525V [A] [A] [A] [A]
DCS880-S02-0025-04/05**| 25 22 33 21 31 20 40 03..6A
DCS880-S02-0050-04/05**| 50 38 57 37 55 33 66 "
DCS880-S02-0075-04/05**| 75 60 90 59 88 54 108 1..12A
DCS880-S02-0100-04/05**| 100 85 127 83 124 80 160
DCS880-S02-0150-04/05 150 114 171 110 165 100 200
DCS880-S02-0200-04/05**| 200 145 217 140 210 115 230 Ho 1 18 A
DCS880-S02-0250-04/05 250 185 277 180 270 165 330
DCS880-S02-0300-04/05 300 225 337 220 330 200 400
DCS880-S02-0350-04/05**| 350 275 412 265 397 245 490
DCS880-S02-0450-04/05**| 450 350 525 340 510 310 620 H3 | 2..25A
DCS880-S02-0520-04/05 520 400 600 380 570 350 700
DCS880-S02-0680-04/05**| 680 525 787 510 765 475 950
DCS880-S02-0820-04/05 820 630 945 610 915 565 1130 H4 | 2..30A
DCS880-S02-1000-04/05 | 1000 750 1125 725 1087 660 1320
600 V / 690 V
DCS880-S02-0320-06 320 256 384 246 369 235 470 H3 -
DCS880-S02-0650-06 650 514 771 508 762 462 924 H4 -

Ratings
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Planning the electrical installation

Converters size H1 ... H4 configuration using an OnBoard field exciter
Wiring the drive according to this diagram offers the highest degree of monitoring functions done by the drive.
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Cross-sectional areas - Tightening torques
Recommended cross-sectional area to DINVDE 0276-1000 and DINVDE 0100-540 (PE) trefoil arrangement,
up to 50°C ambient temperature.

Armature:
Converter type C1, D1 U1, v1, w1 PE
1 2.) 1 @) [W
[mm?] [mm?] [mm? | [mm?] [mm?] l
o R M e MY I e Y [P L1 P 1 R

DCS880-S0x-0025-xx 25 1x 6 - 21 1x 4 - 1x 4 1x M6 6
DCS880-S0x-0050-xx 50 1x 10 - 41 1x 6 - 1x 6 1x M6 6
DCS880-S0x-0075-xx 75 1x 25 - 61 1x 25 - 1x 16 1x M6 6
DCS880-S0x-0100-xx 100 1x 25 - 82 1x 25 - 1x 16 1x M6 6
DCS880-S0x-0150-xx 150 1x 35 - 114 | 1x 35 - 1x 16 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0200-xx 200 2x 35 |1x 95| 163 | 2x 25 | 1x 95 1x 25 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0250-xx 250 2x 35 |1x 95| 204 | 2x 25 | 1x 95 1x 25 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0300-xx 300 2x 70 |[1x 95| 220 | 2x 50 | 1x 95 1x 50 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0320-xx 320 2x 70 |1x 95| 220 | 2x 50 | 1x 95 1x 50 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0350-xx 350 2x 70 - 286 | 2x 50 1x 50 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0450-xx 450 2x 95 - 367 | 2x 95 - 1x 50 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0520-xx 520 2x 95 - 424 | 2x 95 - 1x 50 1xM10 25
DCS880-S0x-0650-xx 650 2x 120 - 555 | 2x120 - 1x120 1xM12 50
DCS880-S0x-0680-xx 680 2x 120 - 555 | 2x120 - 1x120 1xM12 50
DCS880-S0x-0820-xx 820 2x 150 - 669 | 2x120 - 1x120 1xM12 50
DCS880-S0x-0900-6/7 900 4x 95 |3x150| 734 | 4x 70 | 3x 95 1x150 2 xM12 50
DCS880-S0x-1000-xx 1000 | 2x 185 - 816 | 2x150 - 1x150 1xM12 50

You will find instructions on how to calculate the PE conductor’s cross-sectional area in VDE 0100 or in
equivalent national standards. We would remind you that power converters may have a current-limiting effect.

Excitation:
Size H1 H1 H2 H3, H5, H6 H4
DC output current 6 A 12A 18 A 25A 30A

max. cross sectional area | 6 mm?% AWG 10 | 6 mm? AWG 10 | 6 mm% AWG 10 | 6 mm? AWG 10 | 6 mm? AWG 10

min. cross sectional area | 1 mm?% AWG 16 | 2.5 mm? AWG | 4 mm?% AWG 11 | 6 mm%* AWG 10 | 6 mm? AWG 10
13

Tightening torque 1.5...1.7 Nm

Planning the electrical installation
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Mechanical installation

Before installation
Install the drive in an upright position with the cooling section facing a wall. Check the installation site according
to the requirements below. Refer to chapter Dimensions and weights in the Hardware manual for frame details.

Requirements for the installation site
See chapter Technical data in the Hardware manual for the allowed operation conditions of the drive.

Wall
The wall should be as close to vertical as possible, of non-flammable material and strong enough to carry the
weight of the unit. Check that there is nothing on the wall to inhibit the installation.

Floor
The floor or material below the installation should be non-flammable.

Free space around the unit

Around the unit free space is required to enable cooling airflow, service and maintenance see chapter
Dimensions and weights in the Hardware manual.

Cabinet installation

The required distance between parallel units is five millimetres (0.2 in.) in installations without the front cover.
The cooling air entering the unit must not exceed +40 °C (+104 °F).

Preventing cooling air recirculation Unit above another

Prevent air recirculation inside and outside the cabinet.

Hot area

Main air flow out| 4

Air baffle plates

=~ o | '
[=
Alr baffle plate

) e
gI:!

-

Cool area

-

I

i
?

Airflow

BO_800_004_lu aa o Ei

BG_800_003_kuft_a.ai

Lead the exhaust cooling air away from the unit above.
Distances see chapter Dimensions and weights.

Mechanical installation
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Dimensioning and weights

Size h*w*d[mm] h*w *d [inch] weight [kg] weight [Ibs]
H1 370*270*215 14.56*10.63*8.46 11 25

H2 370*270*271 14.56*10.63*10.67 16 36

H3 460%270*317 18.11*10.63*12.48 25 56

H4 645*270*352 25.39*10.63*13.86 38 84

H5 750%270*372 29.53*10.63*14.65 55 122

Mechanical installation
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Technical data

Control circuit terminals on the SDCS-CON-H01
The control circuit terminals are common for all sizes H1 ... H8.

Location of the control circuit board SDCS-CON-H01

The SDCS-CON-HO01 is mounted on an electronic tray. The electronic tray is attached in the housing by means
of two hinges.

Recommended wire size - Tightening torques

Control cables:

Wire sizes: Tightening torques:

05...25mm2 (24 ... 12 AWG) |0.5 Nm (5 Ibf-in) for both stranded and solid wiring

@) @]
X205 SLOT1 m
X13 MEMORY X2
CONTROL FAN X38 H
PANEL HINIT

o
0 2 V301
By
i
it
o sLOT2
.
215 B O
el < X12
L SAFETY
OPTION
=
* X200
DCSLink sLoT3
& OPTION 5 it
J7
1844 XAl j1J2_XAO XD2D  XRO2
29060069 L) - m
o . o
XSMC  XTAC XENC O xst0 XDI 3 XD24  XRO3

D @ @ @l
m | e

BL_CONHO1_001_b.ai

Technical data
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Control circuit terminal layout

internal 24 Vpc External 24 Vpc used

DCS880

Reference voltage and analog inputs

10V,

0¥,

Commaon ground (connacted to frame)
+10 V or 0 (4} ... 20 mA depending on J1

+£10V or 0 (4] ... 20 mA depending on J2

10V
Al current ! voltage selection jumper
Al2 current | voltage selection jumper
Analog oulputs
ACT 10V or 0 (4)... 20 mA depending on J5

AGMD Common ground (connected to frame)
AC2 10V

Common ground (connected to frame)
Connectlon point for a scope

1ACT

] J5 A0 current / voltage selection switch
D20 Drive-to-drive link
B Drive-to-drive link (master-follower or embedded fisldbus )
A
EGND Isolated ground 2
43 J3 Drive-to-drive link termination switch

Relay oulputs
s
—

350V, 130V,

2A
— 250V,_/30V,,
j 250V, 130V
NG T aa "
XD24  Digital interlock
DIL Digital interfock

S24VD +24 V. 200 mA
DICOM Isolated digital input ground for DI . DI5 and DIL
+24 V., 200 mA Digital interl
Isolated digital input / output ground for DI6, DIO1 and DIO2 L
Digital ground selection switch (DIOGND and DICOM)

ts

_E: Relay driver e Ve
i, +24 Ve

z [ sy,
{3
100m e

:-»— ol

G|

XDl Digital inputs

Dl =
Qi1 - RIS and DI AT +33W,,
DI2 Rt ST '< ls =
DI3 "M
1 Did
bl = s3IV,
oioGHg

1 Channel A+ Tunclion depending on J4A
2 Channel A- function depending on J4A

3 Channel B+ function depending on J4B T A BN RET R
4 Channel B- function depending on J4B

5 Channel Z+ function depending on J4C

] Channel Z- funclion depending on J4C

T Common ground (connected to frame]

8 Encoder supply 5 V__or 24 V__ depanding on J4D

A Differential or single ended {10 k pull up) selection jumpers

[ME | 4B |

J4C J4C

J40 | J4D Encoder supply 5 V__ or 24 V__selection jumper

JTA JTA Mot in use for DCSEBD

J7B J7B

XTAC  Analog tacho

AITACH+ [£8 ., 270V,
AITACH-

XSMC  Mains contactor

——" 250V, /30V, Fixed output for the mains
1 | anm contactor
" 250V, 30V, Fixed cutpul for safe torque off
stong  ——1 2a (STO} zero current moniitor
XSTO Safe torgue off (STO)
1 ouT1 24\, for STO direuit
2 SGMND Commaon ground (connected to frama)
3 N1 Both circuits must be closed for drive to start
4 M2 Open circuits block the firing pulses
Safety X12  Safety functions module connection
relais 13 Conirol panel connection

X205 Memory unit cor

5A_BBO_£05_DCS bai

Technical data
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Using the control panel

Refer to ACS-AP-x assistant control panels user's manual (3AUA0000085685) for detailed information.

Basic operation

What this chapter contains

17

The chapter describes the basic operations and components of the user interface, lists common user tasks and
gives short instructions on how to complete them.

User interface overview

The user interface has the following main components:

The Home view through which you can monitor signals.
The main Menu through which you can access most functions of the control panel. The Menu functions are
described in detail in chapter Functions in the main Menu.
The Options menu through which you can set a reference, select the drive, edit Home view pages, and see
the fault and warning status. The Options menu is described in detail in chapter Functions in the Options

menu.

The Help view which provides advice in many situations.
Faults and warnings view which appear when the drive or the control panel experiences an error.

Control panel navigation
Use the arrow keys and softkeys for navigation. Follow the choices on the screen.

-

-~
Local (7 1400 NR |
"Frume
I otor speed 0.0Rpm
[0 1500.0]
Qptiens 14:21 Menul
N Sy
-
Options e, e
Reference | 2
Direction change
Select drive [ 2
Edit Home view »
Fault status [ 2

-

- e o

Home view

flocal O

14000 Rprm|

-

Matar spesd
Bpm

1400.0

Ilator current
{!

[FlD'.ll' rate

Stop

Loc/Rem Start

.
-
e 1

Local ™

3101 ram|

i
SN

4

15000
Ve

anaon
e

-

|Dutput frequancy

18075 rpm

Options 07:38
rd

Menu

= ~~-Menu

k3 Backups
HSystem in

Settin gas

P
%Parameters

/fr Assistants

@ Energy efficiency

History graphs

fo

v v v vV Yy
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Navigation memory

The Assistant control panel has a navigation memory that allows you to backtrack your steps through the user

interface with the arrow keys. The path you have last accessed remains in the memory for 10 minutes.

— The left arrow key ([«J)) moves you backwards in the menu structure. If you press repeatedly, you return
back to the Home view.

— The right arrow key ((»] ) moves you forward in the menu structure. If you press repeatedly, you move
forward along the path in the menu structure you had previously accessed.

Home view

The main view of the control panel is called the Home view. In the Home view, you can monitor the status of the
drive, such as its speed, torque or power. The Home view has one or more pages, each of which can display up
to three signals.

The number of pages and the signals shown on each page are customizable, and the Home view configuration
is saved to the drive whenever you change it. The maximum total number of signals displayed varies from 9 to
21, depending on the drive. In the example below, three Home view pages are used, showing different display
formats.

Local €™ Pump & 3107 rpen {Remote] (™ Purnp & 107 rpm [Rernote] ¢ Purmp A 107 rpm :

u\; vy ~-L-1-5'?p!]'| SR [Driue temperature 2570 °C [S:WF“tﬁEq”E“C‘.-' 523 ] I

" -

P 4 4L X [ 0.20 )P+
Torgue o 182,50 ﬂ .

P
Outmut fraquancy 18075 mm [%Dwer 1 2.5 U
Options (1738 Menu (ptions (1728 Menu Options (1738 Menu

w

Each application macro and user set has a default Home view configuration. When you select an application
macro or restore a user set, the Home view configuration changes accordingly. There is a default Home view
configuration in each drive, which can be restored in the Settings menu.

The Home view opens automatically when you power up the drive. The Home view is also displayed from the
Options menu or the main Menu if no key is pressed for 10 minutes.

Tip:

You can return to the Home view from any view except special screens by holding down the left softkey .

Navigating in the Home view

— Use and to move between the different pages of the Home view. The page numbers are shown while you
scroll between pages.

— Use or to adjust the reference (visible in the top right corner).

— Press (Menu) to open the main Menu.

— Press (Options) to open the Options menu.

Help

You can open a context-sensitive help page in all menus and views by pressing.

The help page provides information on the use of the current view or menu, or on possible problems associated

with it.

On the help page, you can:

Press again or (Exit) to exit.

Using the control panel
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Common user tasks
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This following tables list common user tasks and describe how to complete them.
See Functions in the main Menu and Functions in the Options menu for detailed descriptions of functions in the

menus.
Basic operation of the drive

Task

Actions

Start and stop the drive.

In local control, press to start the drive and to stop the drive.

Set the reference (for example, speed) in the Home view.

In local control, go to Options > Reference.
Set the reference with the arrow keys.

Switch between local and remote control.

Press REM/LOC

Parameters

Task

Actions

Choose parameters displayed on the Favorites list.

Go to Menu > Parameters > Favorites > Edit.

View/edit parameters.

Go to Menu > Parameters to view parameters.
Move by arrow keys and save using left soft key.

View parameters that differ from Application Macro defaults.

Go to Menu > Parameters > Modified.

System information and help

Task

Actions

How to get help.

Press to open the context-sensitive help.

View control panel version.

Go to Menu > System info > Control panel.

View drive information.

Go to Menu > System info > Drive.

Faults and warnings

Task

Actions

Hide/view an active fault.

Faults are automatically displayed. If you hide a fault by pressing
(Hide), it automatically reappears after 60 seconds of no key
presses.

You can also view the fault through Options > Fault status.

Open help page on a fault.

Press to view the help page.

Reset an active fault.

Press (Reset) to reset an active fault.

View tripping faults.

Go to Menu > Event log > Primary faults.

Hide/view an active warning.

Warnings are automatically displayed. If you hide a warning by
pressing (Hide), it automatically reappears if the warning is still
active after 60 seconds of no key presses.

Open help page on a warning.

Press (How to fix) or to view the help page.

Reset an active warning.

Warnings disappear automatically once the condition that has
triggered it goes away.

View past warnings and faults.

Go to Menu > Event log > Other events.

Basic settings and assistants

Task

Actions

Change language.

Go to Menu > Settings > Language.

Change time and date, and related settings.

Go to Menu > Settings > Date & time.

Launch an assistant.

Go to Menu > Assistants and select an assistant to launch.

Backups

Task

Actions

Create a backup.

Creates an backup of firmware parameters to the panel.

Restore a backup.

Restores a backup to the firmware parameters of DCT880. It is
mandatory to set the unit in local mode before.

Using the control panel
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DCS880 Set up control panel assistant

General display features

Following modes are available in the MAIN MENU:
1. Parameters mode

2. Start-up assistants mode

a.
b. Autotuning field current controller

c. Autotuning armature current controller
d.

e. Speed feedback assistant

—h

Name plate data

First motor tuning

(Tacho fine tuning not available)
Autotuning speed controller

Field weakening assistant

(only used when maximum speed is higher
than base speed)

Make a back up

Parameters entered by assistant

99.07 | M1 used field exciter type
99.10 | Nominal mains voltage

99.11 | M1 nominal current

99.12 | M1 nominal voltage

99.13 | M1 nominal field current
99.14 | M1 nominal base speed
30.11 | M1 minimum speed

30.12 | M1 maximum speed

30.19 | Minimum torque 1

30.20 | Maximum torque 1

30.35 | M1 current limit bridge 1
30.34 | M1 current limit bridge 2
31.30 | M1 overspeed trip margin
31.44 | Armature overcurrent level
94.23 | OnBoard encoder pulses/revolution
94.24 | OnBoard encoder type

94.25 | OnBoard encoder speed calc type
94.07 | M1 tacho type

94.08 | M1 tacho voltage at 1000 rmp
90.41 | M1 feedback selection

23.12 | Acceleration time 1

23.13 | Deceleration time 1

31.58 | M1 field current low level
28.17 | M1 EMF/field control mode

Using the control panel
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Set UP Procedure

Follow the procedure below for setting up the thyristor power controller

Checking prior to powering On
Check the following before powering on the thyristor power controller

(1) Check the wiring to the input terminals U1, V1 and W1 and output terminals U2, V2 and W2. Also check that
the grounding wires are connected to the grounding terminals (PE).

WARNING!
Be sure to connect the grounding wires of the power controller to the ground electrodes.
Otherwise, an electric shock could occur.

(2) Check the wiring to the aux. voltage supply.

(3) Check the wiring to neutral point connection for single phase or 3ph + neutral configurations connected to
XN1: 1

(4) Check the control circuit terminals and main circuit terminals for short circuit or ground faults.

(5) Check for loose terminals, connectors and screws.

(6) Make sure that all switches of devices connected to the power controller are turned OFF.
Power on the power controller with any of those switches being ON may cause unexpected behavior at load
side.

Power ON and check

power controller is ON.
Do not operate switches with wet hands.
Otherwise, an electric shock could occur.

WARNING!
A Be sure to mount the front cover before turning the power ON. Do not remove the cover when the

Turn the aux. power ON and check the following points. The following is a case when no parameter data is
changed from factory defaults.

(1) Check that the assistant control panel displays no fault and set date and time

(2) Check that the used analog and digital inputs work properly
Check signals 12.11, 12.21 and 12.31 for analog inputs
Check signals 10.1 for digital inputs
Set the inputs from voltage to current if needed

Turn on the input power and check the following points.

(1) Check following parameters
a. In case of three phase system supply
Voltage between input phases
signals 1.07, 1.08, 1.09
b. In case of single phase system supply
Voltage between phase and neutral
signals 1.01, 1.02, 1.03

Set UP Procedure
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PC-tool “Drive composer entry”

Drive composer entry is a free of charge startup and maintenance PC tool for ABB's common architecture
industrial devices series such as ACS880, DCT880 etc.
The key functions of Drive composer entry are the following:

— Connect point-to-point to one DCS880 or DCT880 using Assistant control panel's USB port
— Show the actual status of the connected DCS880 or DCT880

— View, edit on line and search the parameters

— Show modified parameters (not at default)

— Print parameters

— Save parameters from Drive to PC and download parameters from PC to Drive

— Monitor drive signals graphically and numerically (Limited functionality)

— Local Control of a Drive

— Use of workspace and customized parameter windows

— Show event logger (faults and warnings)

Download the software from the internet: www.abb.com — Search for Drive composer

Unzip the Drive_composer_entry.zip file

Start the installation program Setup.exe of Drive composer entry and follow the instruction carefully
Connect the panel to your PC

Install the second part of drivers manually as follows

In the Start menu of your computer, enter Device manager in the search field and click Device Manager

4 7T Ports (COM & LPT)
: _____ X ? ABB Drives Assistant. contral manal (RS
.72 Intel(R) Active Mana Update Driver Software...

Click Browse my computer for driver software to search the driver software

Local Disk (C:) » Program Files (;86) » DriveWare » Drive composer entry » PanelDriver

Click Browse to locate the drivers and click Next.
In the Windows Security window, click Install to install the device software

After installation is complete, click Close.

PC-tool “Drive composer entry”

3ADW000480R0101 DCS880 Quick guide e a
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The Driver software for the device is installed at given COM port

2 1? Ports (COM & LPT)
- .7 ABB Drives Assistant control panel (COMS)

’}T Intel(R) Active Management Technelogy - SOL (COM3)

First time connect the PC-tool to the Drive
1. Connect your PC to the Assistant control panel with a USB cable.

The following text appears on the Assistant control panel screen: “USB connected”.
Note: The Assistant control panel cannot be used when it is connected to a PC.

2. Launch Drive composer by double-clicking Drive composer entry.exe
3. Select the COM port that your Assistant control panel is using.

This question is asked only when the program is launched for the first time. If you want
to change the COM port settings, go to View — Settings in Drive composer.

PC-tool “Drive composer entry”
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Drive composer pro DCS880 assistant

Start the wizard in drive composer For basic commissioning press the Start button or select a
specific assistant:

. OO OO 8 Field weakening controller] ;
ST e s
|} File drives - < plate daia | AR
£F Parameters
B Amplitude logger o . . PR— \
o sssistant & prass Next ;
= Datalogger ‘Welcoma to the DCS880 assistants
#, Adaptive Programming %—%@““m““ (ssstame 1 - 8] | A
= e
2 Diagrams
ﬂ SYStEITI infa . g’a;r:wse specific assistants
(&4 Event logger - [] 1. Name piate data }q
T [ 2. Standard 'O 5
[3 BaCkUpJ'I'EStOI'e £ [} 3. Field curment controller 2]
v f 7] 4. Armature cument coniroller [
| T DCSE‘SP Asgsistant i i [F] 5. First fime motor turning g
lag [7]6. Speed feedback (=] e
[£17. Speed controllar 2| |
[7] 8. Field weakening coniroller (2 =
Version: 1.n.a.um e g
= 12345678 —

For more information about the drive composer, parameters,
faults and alarms press the Help button!

Drive composer pro DCS880 assistant
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Parameters

What this chapter contains
The chapter describes the parameters and signals of the firmware.

Terms and abbreviations

Term Definition

Signal Type of parameter that is the result of a measurement or calculation by the drive, or
contains status information. Most signals are read-only, but some (especially counter-type
signals) can be reset.

Default (def.) The default value of a parameter.

Scale/Fbeq16 16-bit fieldbus equivalent: The scaling between the value shown on the panel and the
integer used in communication when a 16-bit value is selected for transmission to an
external system.

A dash (-) indicates that the parameter is not accessible in 16-bit format.

Other The value is taken from another parameter.

Choosing “Other” displays a parameter list in which the user can specify the source
parameter.

Other [bit] The value is taken from a specific bit in another parameter.

Choosing “Other” displays a parameter list in which the user can specify the source
parameter and bit.

Parameter A user-adjustable operating instruction for the drive.

p.u. Per unit

Summary of parameter groups

Group

Contents

01 Actual values

Basic signals for monitoring the drive.

03 Input references

Values of references received from various sources.

04 Warnings and faults

Information on warnings and faults that occurred last. For explanations of

individual warning and fault codes.

05 Diagnostics

Various run-time-type counters and measurements related to drive
maintenance.

06 Control and status words

Drive control, status and event words.

07 System info

The drive’s hardware and firmware information.

10 Standard DI, RO

Configuration of digital inputs and relay outputs.

11 Standard DIO, FI, FO

Configuration of digital input/outputs and frequency inputs/outputs.

12 Standard Al

Configuration of standard analog inputs.

13 Standard AQO

Configuration of standard analog outputs.

14 I/O extension module 1

Configuration of 1/0 extension module 1.

15 I/O extension module 2

Configuration of 1/0 extension module 2.

16 I/O extension module 3

Configuration of 1/0 extension module 3.

19 I/O Operation mode

Selection of local and external control locations and operating modes.

20 Start/Stop/Direction

Start/Stop/Direction and run/start/jog enable signal source selection.
Positive/Negative reference enable source selection. Breaker and
acknowledge source selection.

21 Start/Stop mode

Start and stop modes, emergency stop mode and zero speed.

22 Speed reference selection

Speed reference selection and motor potentiometer settings.

23 Speed reference ramp

Speed reference ramp settings (programming of the acceleration and
deceleration rates for the drive).

24 Speed reference conditioning

Speed error calculation, speed error window control configuration and
speed error (An) step.

25 Speed control

Speed controller settings.

26 Torque reference chain

Settings for the torque reference chain.

27 Armature current control

Settings for the armature current control chain.

28 EMF and field current control

Settings for the EMF and field current control chain.

29 12-pulse/Hardparallel

Settings for 12-pulse and hardparallel.

30 Control limits

Drive operation limits.

Parameters
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31 Fault functions and fault levels

Configuration of external events. Selection of the drive behavior in fault
situations.

32 Supervision

Configuration of signal supervision functions 1 ... 3. Three values can be
monitored. A warning or fault is generated whenever predefined limits are
exceeded.

33 Generic timer & counter

Configuration of maintenance timers/counters.

35 Motor thermal protection

Motor thermal protection settings such as temperature measurement
configuration and load curve definition.

36 Load analyzer

Peak value and amplitude logger settings.

37 User load curve

Settings for user load curve.

40 Process PID

Parameter values for process PID controller.

42 Shared motion (2nd motor)

Configuration of 2" motor.

44 Mechanical brake control

Configuration of mechanical brake.

45 Enerqy efficiency

Settings for the energy saving calculators.

46 Monitoring/Scaling settings

Speed supervision settings, signal filtering and general scaling settings.

47 Data storage

Data storage parameters that can be written to and read from using other
parameters’ source and target settings.

49 Panel port communication

Communication settings for the control panel port on the drive.

50 Fieldbus adapter (FBA)I

Fieldbus communication configuration.

51 FBA A settings

Fieldbus adapter A configuration.

52 FBA A data in

Selection of data sent by fieldbus adapter A to the master (e.g. PLC).

53 FBA A data out

Selection of data sent by the master (e.g. PLC) to fieldbus adapter A.

54 FBA B settings

Description see group 51 FBA A settings.

55 FBA B data in

Description see group 52 FBA A data in.

56 FBA B data out

Description see group 53 FBA A data out.

58 Embedded fieldbus

Embedded fieldbus (EFB) configuration.

60 DDCS Communication

DDCS communication configuration.

61 D2D and DDCS transmit data

Defines the data sent from the drive to the DDCS/D2D link.

62 D2D and DDCS receive data

Defines the data sent from the DDCS/D2D link to the drive.

70 DCSLink Communication

Defines the DCSLink communication.

74 ... 89 Application specific
groups

Groups used for application programming.

90 Feedback selection

Motor and load feedback configuration.

91 Encoder module settings

Configuration of the encoder interface modules.

92 Encoder 1 confiquration

Settings for encoder 1.

93 Encoder 2 confiquration

Settings for encoder 2.

94 OnBoard speed feedback
confiquration

Settings for analog tacho and OnBoard encoder.

95 HW configuration Various hardware-related settings.
96 System Language selection; access levels; macro selection; parameter save and

restore; control board reboot; user parameter sets; unit selection; data
logger triggering; parameter checksum calculation; user lock.

99 Motor data

Motor configuration settings.

Parameters
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Firmware structure diagrams
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English / Safety instructions
This document contains safety instructions. Obey the instructions. If you
ignore them, injury or death, or damage to the equipment can occur. See
the product manua\s for more instructions and information
WARNING! Safety in installation and maintenance:
- Check the data on the type designation labe I. Do not install the DC
drive/converter (DC drive) if the electrical power network, motor/
Qenerator or environmental conditions do not agree with the DC drive

- Obey the cable selection rules (shield, emperature, voltage, curren,
etc.). See the hardware m

Broteet o BC s with e s specified in the hardware manual

- If you are not a qualified electrician, do not do electrical installation or
maintenance work

- Use the required personal protective equipment

- Keep the DC drive in its package until you install it. After unpacking,
protect the DC drive from dust, debris and moisture.

- Make sure that the floor below and the wall behind the DC drive are
non-flammable

- Lift the DC drive with a lifting device. Use the lifting eyes/bars

- Do not filt the DC drive. It overturns easil

- Ground the DC drive. Connect the DC drive PE terminal to the
protective earth

- Tighten the cable connections to the torque specified in the hardware

- Before you connect voltage, make sure that the covers/doors are
closed. Keep them closed during operation

- Do not work on the equipment or cabling when it is powered
+ Disconnect all voltage sources including external control voltages, and

motor or generator.
« Make sure that reconnection is not possvb\e (lock and tag),
« Wait for 5 minutes for capacitors to dischar
Nicasi that the installation e de-enrgizod.
« Install temporary grounding as required by the local regulations
« Beware of hot surfaces. Some parts remain hot for a while after the
disconnection of input power.

WARNING! Safety in start-up and operation

- Keep the covers/doors closed during the operation and when voltage is
connected.

- Before you activate any automatic fault reset functions, make sure that
no dangerous situations can occur.

- Before you change any operation limit, make sure that no dangerous
situations can occur

- DC drives with the control panel: If you change the control location to
Remote, you cannot stop the DC drive with the stop key on the control
panel

- Sorg for, at guivet under og vaeggen bagved omformeren ikke er
breendbare.

- Loft op med en Brug I b

- Omformeren ma ikke vippes. Den veelter let

- Jor Tilslut PE-terminal til

- No incline la unidad. Vuelca con facilidad.

- Conecte a tierra el convertidor. Conecte a tierra el terminal de
proteccion a tierra (PE) del convertidor.

- Apriete las conexiones de los cables segiin los pares de apriete

n el manual de hardware.

- Stram kabeltilslutningerne til det moment, som er angivet i
hardwaremanualen
- Kontroller, at daeksler/dore er lukkede, inden der tilsluties spaending
Hold dem lukket under driften.
- Undlad at arbejde pa udstyret eller kabling, nar der er tilsluttet
ndin
« Frakobl alle spaendingskilder, herunder ogsa de eksterne
styrespaendinger samt motor og generator.
« Sorg for, at gentilkobling ikke er mulig (14s og luk)
« Vent i 5 minutter mens kondensatorerne aflades.
« Kontrollér, at installationen ikke er stromforende
« Installer midlertidig jordforbindelse som pakravet i henhold til lokale
bestemmelser.
+ Vaor opmaerksom pa varme overflader. Visse dele vil vaere varme et
stykke tid efter, at e er frakoblet netspaendingen
ADVARSEL! Sikkerhed ved opstart og drift
- Hold daeksler/dore lukkede under driften og mens spaending er tilsluttet
- For du aktiverer en af de automatiske funktioner til nulstilling af fejl, skal
du sikre dig, at der ikke kan opsta farlige situationer.
- For du aendrer en af funktionerne, skal du sikre dig, at der ikke kan
_ opsta arlge situationer
1: Hvis du eendrer styrestedet til Fjern,
" kan du ke stopps omformeren med stoptasten 1 betieningspanelet

Deutsch / Sicherheitsvorschriften

Dieses Dokument enthalt Sicherheitsvorschriften. Befolgen Sie diese

Vorschriften. Wenn diese nicht befolgt werden, konnen Verletzungen,

todiiche Unfalle oder Schaden en den Geraten aufreten. Weitere
nthalten die

WARNUNG! Sicherhait be Intalation und Wartun

- Prafen Sie die Daten auf dem Typenschild. Der Stromricher/Antrieb/
I

als
darf niht nstaller werden, won dio Daten dos olokirischen Notzes,
nicht die

Anfordorungen, dic sich ais o Clesensiremanitobsten ergeben,
erfullen

- Beachten Sie die Regeln fur die Kabelauswahl (Kabelschirm,
Temperatur, Spannung, Strom usw.). Weitere Informationen enthélt das
entsprechende Hardware- Handbucl

- Schatzen Sie den Gleichstromantrieb mit den Sicherungen, die im
Hardware-Handbuch spezifiziert sind

- Elektrische Installations- und Wartungsarbeiten durfen nur von
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchgefuhrt werden

- Benutzen Sie die erforderliche personliche Schutzausriistung

- Lassen Sie den Gleichstromantrieb in seiner Verpackung bis Sie ihn
installieren. Schiitzen Sie den Gleichstromantrieb nach dem Auspacken
vor Staub, anderen Verschmutzungen und Feuchtigkeit

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden unterhalb des Gleichstromantriebs
und die Wand, an der der Gleichstromantrieb montiert wird, aus nicht
brennbarem Material bestehen

- Heben Sie den Gleichstromantrieb nur mit einer geeigneten
Hebevarrichtung an. Benuizen Sie dabel die Hebeosen! schienen

Bwnrapcku / UHcTpykuum 3a

Tosn JOKYMSHT CLLEKa UKCTOYKLM 58 CeSonscHoET. Cresssits
 MOXe 2 ce CnyuM
wn CMLpT, e HOBbEA Ha CGOPYABEHSTO. ENTE HAPLANALATE He
u3genviATa sa N0BEe UHCTPYKUMM M MHBDOPMALYA
BHUMAHME! 5630NacHoCT Py MOHTAK 1 NORAPLK
- MpoBepeTe AaHHUTE BLPXY THOBHA Usoamaanenen oo Ho
(no-KkbeHo KoHBeDmn)
o

YCROBAT Ha OKOMGTE GPGAR HE ELOTBETETRAT HA AGHITE 8
KowsepTopa
- ChaaBaTe paswnaTa 0 WIG0p Ha KkaGen (SKDEH, TeMnepaTypE.
HanpoXeHie, TOK 1 7Ip.). BUXTe HAPLUH/KA Ha Xapayepa

- 3aluuTeTe KOHBEPTOPA ¢ NPEANAIHTENUT, ONIPEAENeH B HAPLUHHK Ha

- AKo He cTe . He i
€NEKTPHIECKI MOHTAX UH NOAAPEAKA.

- Vianonasaiite HEOGXOQMMUTE MUUHI NPEANA3HU CPEACTEA.

- ChxpaHAgaiiTe KOHBEPTOPA B HEroBATA ONAKOEKa, 1OKATO HE 0
MOHTUpaTe. Cniefl PadonaKoBane, sallMTeTe KOHBePTOpa o Npax,
oTnagLLY ¥ Bnara

- YBopeTe ce, 4e NOALT N0 U CTEHATA 38/ KOHBEPTOPA Ca HeaaNanumM.

- MoBAIHETE KOHBEPTOPA G MOAEMHO YCTPORCTBO. MIGNONIBalITe XankiTe/
npTATE 3a noBAUrae

pacora o

- He TNecko ce

- 3asewmere KOHBEPTOA. CELPAETE KNEMATa 33 SALIUTHO IAIEMABAHE Ha
KOHBEDTOPA KM SALIATHOTO 3a3eMABaHE.

- 3aTerHere KaGenHyTe BPLKM /10 YCYKBALIMA MOMEHT, OnperieneH &
HapLUHYIKA Ha Xapayepa

- Mpoav fa cabpxeTe . yBepete ce, 4o ca
3aTBOPEHM. [IPbATE TV 3aTBOPEHN M0 BpeMe Ha paboTa.

- He paboTeTe N0 060PYABAHETO WM OKAGENABAHETO, KOTaTO € Mo
Hanpexenne

- darf nicht gekippt werden. Er kann leicht
miaten

- Schliefen Sie den Gleichstromantrieb an Schutzerde an. Verbinden
Sie den P! hiuss des mit dem Schutzerd:

Anschluss der Installation/Anlage.

B
angegebenen Anzugsmomenten fest

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Abdeckungen montiert und

die Schaltschranktiren geschlossen sind, bevor Sie die

Spannungsversorgung einschalten. Sie missen wahrend des Betriebs

geschlossen bleiben

- Fahren Sie keine Arbeiten an der Einrichtung oder den Kabeln

durch, wenn der an die

angeschlossen st

« Trennen Sie alle Spannungsquellen einschlieBlich der externen
Steuerspannungen und der Motor- oder Generatoranschlisse.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass ein emeutes Herstellen der
Spannungsversorgung und - riickspeisung nicht moglich ist (Verriegeln
und Kennzeichnen)

« Warten Sie mindestens 5 Minuten, bis die internen

- Antes de alimentar el convertidor, asegurese de que las cubiertas/
puertas estan cerradas. Manténgalas cerradas durante el
funcionamiento.
- No realice trabajos en el equipo o el cableado si el convertidor recibe
alimentacion
« Desconecte todas las fuentes de tension, incluyendo tensiones de
control extenas, el motor o el generador.

- Asegiirese de que la reconexion no s posible (bloqueo y etiquetado)

« Espere 5 minutos hasta que se descarguen los condensador

« Compruebe que la instalacion esta desenergizada

« Instale una conexion a tierra temporal de conformidad con la
normativa local

+ Cuidado con las superficies calientes. Algunas piezas permanecen
calientes un tiempo tras desconectar la potencia de entrada

ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad en la puesta en marcha y el funcionamiento:

- Mantenga las cubiertas/puertas cerradas durante el funcionamiento y
cuando el convertidor reciba tension

- Antes de activar cualquier funcion de restauracion automatica de fallos,
asegurese de que no se pueden producir situaciones peligrosas.

- Antes de modificar cualquier limite de funcionamiento, asegurese de
que no se pueden producir situaciones peligrosas

i cambia el lugar de control a
" RoMoto, no es posiole dtaner ol convertidor con ef boton de paro del
panel de control

Eesti / To6ohutusjuhend
See dokument sisaldab tooohutusalaseid juhiseid. Jargige juniseid
Juhiste eiramine vGib kaasa tuua surmavaid vigastusi voi kahjustusi
varustusele. Taiendavate juhiste ja informatsiooni saamiseks tutvuge
toote kasutusjuhenditega
HOIATUS! Ohutus paigaldamisel ja hooldamisel
- Kontrollige andmeid toote nimesildil. Arge paigaldage ajamitkonverterit/
inverterit (edaspidi konverter) kui elekrivérk, mootor/generaator vai
keskkonnatingimused ei ole kooskGlas konverteri andmetega
- Jargige kaabli valimisel selleks ette antud juhiseid (varjestus,

Gaeilge / Treoracha sabhailteachtaND

Ta sa chéipéis seo treoracha sabhailteachta. Cloigh leis na treoracha

Mé thugann ti neamhaird orthu, d fhéadfadh sé go dtarlodh gortd no

bas, n6 go ndéanfai dochar don trealamh. Féach na lamhleabhair ata ag

gabhil leis na tairgi le haghaidh tuilleadh treoracha agus faisnéise.

RABHADH! Sabhailteacht feistithe agus cothabhala:

- Seicedil na sonrai ar an lipéad cinedil. Na shuiteail an feachtas DC /
tiontaire (DC tiomaint) mas rud é nach bhfuil an lionra leictreachais
cumhachta, métair / gineadsir, no coinniollacha comhshaoil aontt leis
na sonrai tiomaint

- Cloigh leis na rialacha um roghnt cablai (sciath, teocht, voltas, sruth,
sil.). Féach an lamhleabhar crua-earra

- Cosain an feachtas DC leis na fissanna a shonraitear sa lamhleabhar
crua-earral

- Mura leictreoir cailithe thi, na déan obalr festthe i cothabhala i
- Usaid an trealamh cosanta pearsanta is

Cormnigh an foachtas DC i bpacisto gb dti shuitedil 6 &, Tar éis
diphacail, a chosaint ar an feachtas DC 6 deannaigh, smionagar agus

ise.
- Bi cinnte go bhfuil an t-urlar thios agus an balla taobh thiar an feachtas.
DC neamh-inlasta
- Ardaigh an feachtas DC le gléas ardaithe. Bain usaid as na stile
ardaithe / barrai.
- Natilt an tiomaint DC. overturns sé go héasca.
- Ground an tiomaint DC. Ceangail an DC tioméint Corpoideachais
criochfort chun an domhain cosanta
- Fisc na nascairi cabla chun an toirc ata sonraithe sa lamhleabhar
crua-earrai
- Roimh dui voltas a nascad, déan cine do go bhfuil na cidaigh!
doirse danta. Coinnigh dunta iad le linn feidh
- Na hoibrigh leis an trealamh na leis an gcabli agm iad faoi chumhacht
* Dinase gach fonse voltas lena n-Artear vltas rilaithe
sheachtraigh, agus an motar no an gineadoi
 Doan cinnté o nach féir & a athnascaoh (cui faoi ghias agus
clibeail &)
« Fan go ceann 5 néiméad go dti go ndiluchtéidh na toilleoiri
« Seiceail go bhfuil an fearas gan fhuinneamh
« Feistigh talmhu sealadach de réir na rialacha aitidla
« Seachain dromehlai teo. Fanfaidh comhphairteanna airithe te go
G il e S5 e e nd e chis onci

temperatuur, pinge, vool jne). Tutvuge riistvara

- Kasutage konverteri kaitsmiseks riistvara kasutusjuhendis efte nantud
sulavkaitsmeid

- Kul o o e kvalftsoeriiud elekir, st arge peigekiage vai hooidage
elektriseadm:

- Kasutage Bsetakonaseid fikukaitsovaendoid

- Hoidke konverterit kuni selle paigaldamiseni pakendis. Parast pakendi
eemaldamist konverterit tolmu, mustuse ja niiskuse ees

- Veenduge, et konverteri all asetsev porandapind ja konverteri taga olev
sein on mittesttivast materjalist

aithe agus feidhmithe:

~Colnnigh na clidaighdoirss aunta e inn felahmia agus nuair ata voltas
nasctha leis.

- Roimh duit aon fheidhmeanna uathoibriocha athshocraithe ar fhabht a
chur i ngniomh, déan cinnte de nach dtarlidh aon ni dainséarach.

- Roimh duit aon teorainn oibriochta a athrd, déan cinnte de nach
dtarloidh aon ni dainséarach

- DC thiomaineann leis an bpainéal riald: Ma athraionn tu an suiomh riald
cianda, ni féidir leat a stop a chur leis feachtas DC leis an priomh-stad
ar an bpainéal riali

- Kasutage konverteri tostmiseks
latte
- Arge kallutage konverterit. See laheb kergesti umber
- Maandage konverter. Uhendage konverteri PE terminal kaitsejuhiga
- Pingutage kaabliuhendused riistvara kasutusjuhendis ette nahtud
poordemomendini
~Enne pinge sisselilfamist veenduge, et katteduksed on suletud
Tootamise ajal hoidke need s
- Arge todtage seadmetega voi kaammega, kui need on pingestatud
« Uhendage lahti kdik pingeallikad, sealhulgas valised pingeallikad ja
mootor vdi generaator
+ Veenduge, et taasuhenduse tokkimine ei ole vaimalik (lukustage ja
tahistage)
+ Oodake 5 minutit, kuni kondensaatorid on tuhjenenud
- Moddistage veendumaks, et seadeldis on pingetu
- Paigaldage kohalikele nduetele vastavalt ajutine maandus
- Olge ettevaatlik, pinnad on kuumad. Méned osad pusivad parast
valjalulitamist ménda aega
HOIATUS! Ohutus Kaivitamisel ja tootamisel
- Hoidke Katted/uksed seadmega totamise ajal suletuna. Samuti hoidke
Katted/uksed suletuna, kui seade on Uhendatud vooluvarku.

Kasutage t6

ne veenduge

tegevuse turvalisuses

- Enne tooséitete piirvadrtuste muutmist veenduge tegevuse turvalisuses

- Juhtpaneeliga konverterid: Kui lilitate juhtimise amber kaugjuhtimisele,
ei saa te konverterit juhtpaneelil asuva stop-nupu abil peatada

entladen sind

« Stellen Sie durch Messungen sicher, dass die gesamte Installation
spannungsfre ist.

« Installieren Sie fur die Dauer der Arbeiten eine Erdung, die nach den
ortlichen Vorschriften erforderlich ist

« Berihren Sie keine heifen Oberflachen. Einige Komponenten bleiben
nach der Trennung von der Spannungsversorgung noch langere Zeit
heifs.

WARNUNG! Sicherheit bei Inbetriebnahme und Betrieb.

- Wahrend des Betriebs und wenn die Spannungsversorgung
angeschlossen ist mussen alle Abdeckungen montiert und die
Schaltschranktiren geschlossen bleiben

- Stellen Sie vor dem Aktivieren der Funktion Automatische

« VIaKIOUETE BCHUKN USTOUHILM BLHWHA
YPOBNAEALIN HENPOKEHHA I ABVTATN AW THSPETOD.

+ YBepere ce, Ue He © BLIMOKHO MOBTOPHO CBLP3BaHe (GnoKMpaiiTe 1
nocTaseTe eTuKeT)

« ViauaKaiiTe 5 MUHYTH KOHAGHIATOPHTE f1a 06 PaIpenaT.

« VlamepeTe, 4e MHCTanauATa He & N0 HaNPEAEHUE.

- MoHTUpAliTe BPEMEHHO 3a3EMABAHE, KAKTO CE USUCKBA OT MecTHITE
npasuna.

« MaseTe ce OT ropely NOBLPXHOCTH. HAKOM YacTH OCTaBAT fopewy 3a
W3BECTHO BPEMe, CrIef| HaKKUBAHE Ha BXOHATA MOULIHOCT

"

- [pbXTe KanauuTe/BpaTUTe 3aTBOPEHM N0 BPEME Ha eKCNNOATaUMA 1
KOraTo 6 BKNIYGHO HanpexeHve.

- Mpeav Aa aKTUBMPaTe HAKAKBN aBTOMATMHN (DYHKUMN 3a BpbLIAHE
8 WIXO/IHO NIONOKEHMUE Ha HEU3NPABHOCT, YBEPETE Ce, Ue He MoraT Aa
BL3HAKHAT ONACHM CUTYaLMN

~Tpos 42 npoMeHITe UAKaNGa paGOTa rpasa, yeepere ce, ue He
MOTAT /la BL3HUKHAT ONacHM CUTYaUM

Kot pephopi & NavenATe 20 vipoANbHE: AKO TPOMEHHTE ACTOTo 2
VYPaBneHyte Ha AMCTAHL/OKHO, He MOKE Aa CTIPETe KOHBEPTOPa Cbe
©Ton Knioa Ha NaHena 3a ynpasneHme.

Cestina / Bezpeénostni pokyn
Tento dokument obsahuje bezpetnostni pokyny. Ridte se {émito pokyny.
Pokud je budete ignorovat, miize dojit k porangni, umrti &i kodach na
vybaveni. Dalsi pokyny a informace naleznete v priruckach k produktu
POZOR! Bezpecnost pii instalaci a tidrzbé
- Zkontroluite data na Stitku s oznacenim typu. Neinstalujte pohon/
ménit fekvencefimertor , pokud elekiioka sit, motorigenerdtor nebo
podminky prostredi nesouhlasi s udaji na Stitku frel énice.
~Ridto 5o ravidly pro vybar kabelu (stinéni, toplota, napel, proud atd.)
Viz hardwarovy manual
- Chraiite ménic frekvence pomoci pojistek urcenych v pfirugce k
hardwaru.
- Pokud nejste 3

' sicher, dass keine Situationen
eintreten konnen.
- Stellen Sie vor der Ainderung von Grenzwert-Einstellungen fur den

Suomi / Turvaohjeet
Tama asiakirja sisalta turvallisuuteen littyvia ohjeita. Noudata ohjeita
Ohjeiden laiminlyonti voi johtaa fyysiseen vammaan tai hengenvaaraan
tai vaurioittaa laitteistoa. Lisaohjeita ja -tietoja on tuotteen oppaissa
VAROITUS! Asennus- ja huoltotoiden turvallisuus

- Tarkista tiedot. Ala asenna

eiole

tai
taajuusmuuttajan kanssa.

- Noudata kaapelien valniaohieita (suojaus, lampoti, amit, vira ne.)
Lisatietoja on laiteoppaa:

- Siucjea taajuismuitaja atSoppaan ohjeiden miukaisila varokkeill

- Sahksasennus- ja huoltotdita saa tehda vain péteva sahkoalan
ammattilainen

- Kayta tarvittavia henkilonsuojaimia

Betrieb sicher, dass keine gefahrlichen Situationen eintreten konnen - Pida asti. Kun pakkaus
mit Wenn Sie von der L on avattu on suojattava polylta, roskilta ja kosteudelta
" (Local) auf Femsteuerung (Remote) wechsein, konnen Sie den - Varmista, eua lattia taajuusmuuttajan alla ja seind sen takana ovat
Gleichstromantrieb nicht mit der Stopptaste des Bedienpanels stoppen.  syttymaitto
- Nosta Kayta tai

EAAnvikda / O8nyisg yia Tnv ac@dAsia
AUT6 T0 £yYpago TIEPIEXE! OBNYIEC Vid TNV aggdAera. Tpsite autég
TIC 0BNYIEC. AV TIC TIGPABAEWETE, UTTOPE v TIPOKUWE! TOQUUATIOHOG
1 Bavaroc, N BAGEN oTov s£0MAIOHO. f1a TIEpIGOOTEPEC 0ONYIES Kal
TIANPOYOPIEC, VATPEETE OTa EYXEIPIDIG TOU TIPOIOVTOG
NPOEIAOMOIHEH! AGGaAEIa KaTd TV EYKATGOTATN Kai T GUVTHpNON
- EAéyire 1a 5eBopéva oy Enikéta kaBopiopod Tou ToTiou. My

£ykaBioTTE ToV 0BNY!

- Ala kallista taajuusmuuttajaa. Se kaatuu helposti

- Maadoita taajuusmuuttaja. Kytke taajuusmuuttajan PE-litanta
suojamaaliitantaan

- Kirista annettuihin

- Varmista ennen jannitteen kytkemista, etta kaikki kannet tai ovet ovat
Kiinni. Pida ne suljettuina kéyton aikana

- Al kasittele laitetta tai kaape\e\(a viran olesse kylkettyns

kaikki ulko

Hrvatski / Sigurnosne upute

Ovaj dokument sadr2i sigumosne upute. Trebate se pridravati uputa

Ako ih zanemarite, moze doci do ozljeda, smri ili pak o3tecenja opreme.

Dodatne upute i informacije potrazite u prirucnicima proizvoda

UPOZORENJE! Sigurmost pri postavljanju i odrzavanju

- Proverite podatke na natpisnoj plocici. Nemojte ugradivati D
pretvarat/konverter (kasnije DC konverter) ako mreza za ieno
napajanje, motor/generator ili uvjeti okoline ne odgovaraju podacima
DC konvertera.

- Pridrzavajte se pravila za odabir kabela (oplet, temperatura, napon,
struja itd.) Pogledajte prirucnik hardvera.

- Zastitite DC konverter osiguracima koji su navedeni u prirucniku
hardvera

- Ako niste ovlasten elektricar, nemojte vrsiti radove elekiriénog
postavijanja ili odrzavanja.

- Koristite se propisanom osobnom zastitnom opremom.

- Cuvaite DC konverter u pakiranju sve do postavijanja. Nakon st
Konverter izvadite iz pakiranja, zastilite ga od prasine, vrstog taloga i
viage

- Osigurajte da pod ispod i zid iza DC konvertera nisu zapaljivi

- Podignite DC konverter uz pomo¢ uredaja za podizanje. Koristite se
oticama/sipkama za podizanje

- Nemojte naginjati DC konverter. Moze se lako previmut

- Uzemljte DC konverter. Spojite PE terminal DC konvertera na zastitno
uzemljenje

- Stegnite kabelske spojeve u skiadu s okretnim momentom koji je
naveden u prirucniku hardvera

- Prie spajanjo napona osigurajte da s zatvoreni svi pokiopci odnosno
sva vrata. Drzite ih zatvorenima tijekom

- Nemte fukavati opremom i Kabalim kadl s pod naponol
~ Oiio Sve (zvore Napona UKIUZUIUGT vaSke upravlacke napone te

motor ili generator.
« Osigurajte da nije moguce ponovno spajanje (zakijutaite i stavite
upozorenje).
« Pricekaite 5 minuta da s isprazne e\eklncm kondenzatori
« Izmjerite da na postrojenju nema n
 Bosavite privtemans uremijanie Sukiadno zahtjevima lokalni propisa
+ Prpazite i viuGe povisine. Nek diflovi astaju vuci neko vrjeme
nakon odvajanja ulaznog napajan;

UPOZORENJE! Sigurnost pi poktctaniu  rah

P ekiapes odnosng viata drZite satvorenima za vrieme rada i pri
spojenom naponu

- Prije aktiviranja bilo koje automatske funkcije vracanja smetnje.
osigurajte da ne mogu nastupii nikakve opasne situacije

- Prije mijenjanja bilo kojeg ogranicenja rada osigurajte da ne mogu
nastupiti nikakve opasne situacije

- DC konverteri s upravijatkom ploZom: Ako promijenite mjesto
upravijanja na Daljinsko, vise ne moZete zaustaviti konverter upotrebom
tipke za zaustavijanje na upravijackoj ploci

Magyar / Blztonsagl elGirasok
Ez a dokumentum biztonsagi elGirasokat tartalmaz. Ezeket be kell tartani.
A figyelmen klvul hagyésuk seru\es( vagy halalt, illetve a berendezés
kozhatja. Tovabbi utasitasokért és informaciokért lasd a

£8ric.
10 BIKTU0 MAEKTPINGG PEDJITOS. & KATAPGCNEWATEID 0
TIEPIBAAAOVTIKEC GUVBIIKEC DEV OULQUVOUV |IE Ta BEDOEVA Tou
petarpomiia

- TrpEiTe Toug Kavaves emhoyic kahwdiwy (epiPAnua, Beppokpacia,
T4ON, PO K ATF) AVATPEETE 0TO EYXEIPIBIO TOU BETATPOTIEG!

- MPOCTATEGEQTE TOV UETATPOTIED PE TIC AOYAAEIEG TIOU KaBopifovTal oTo
£YXEIDIBIO Tou peTaTpoTTéa

- AV EV Ei0TE TIOTOTIOINEVOG NAEKTPOAGYOC, NV EKTEAEITE £pyagicc
NAEKTQIKIC EYKATAOTAONG 1) GUVTTPNG!

- XpNOIHOTIOIEITE Ta ATIAITOUHEVE IECT GTORIKAC TTPOGTATTAC

- AIGTPEITE TOV PETTPOTIEN TN GUOKEUATIA TOU £WC 610U TOV
cyvaTagThocre. Merd Ty dedaipeon o T oUOKEUola, TpooTaTedoTe
TOV JETATPOTIER GTI6 OKAVN, UTTOAEIpGTA Kal UYPaci

- BeBawpeiTe 611 10 SATIES0 KATw aTTd T0V eromparta ke o Tobxeg G
oW T0U Eival AT N EGYAEKTO U

 OpOVIIOTE VG GVAOTIKGNETE TOV HETATpOTIE e BIGTAEN aVOWWONG
XpnOIOTIOIEiTE KPIKOUG/PARGOUC aviWwOnG.

- MV VEPVETE Tov IETATOOTIEd. AVATIOBOVUPIZE! E0KOAT

ani tdrzbu
Pouzivejte povinné osobni ochranné vybaves
- Az do instalace uchovavejte manic frekvence v baleni. Po vybaleni
chrafite menic frekvence pred prachem, necistotami a vihkosti
- Ujistéte se, Ze podiaha pod ménicem frekvence a sténa za nim jsou
nehoflave.
- Ke zvedani ménice frekvence pouzivejte zvedaci zafizeni. Pouzivejte
zavésné tyceloka
- Méni¢ frekvence nenaklangite. Snadno by se mohl pfevrhnout
- Uzemnéte ménic frekvence. Pfipojte koncovku PE ménice frekvence k
ochrannému uzemnéni
- Utahnéte kabelové spojeni na kroutici moment urteny v pi
hardwaru
- Pred plipojenim napéli e ujséte, 26 sou zavfeny kryty/dvefe. Benem
provozu je nechejte zavrel
~Nepracue na wbaveni nebo kabelazi, kdyZ sou zapojeny
+ Odpojte vaechny zdroje napéti véetné externiho fidiciho napéti a
motoru nebo generatoru
- Ulstzle 53, 2 nenf maZns opslovnd plpojen! esfslt = upevnit
« Potkejte 5 minut na vybiti kondenzator:
*meits, 2da o instalate odpojena od zdioje energie.
« Nainstalujte docasné uzemnani dle mistnich predpisil
+ Davejte pozor na horké povrchy. Nekteré casti zistavaji horke jests
néjakou dobu po odpojeni energie
'0ZOR! Bezpecnost pri spusténi a béhem provozu
- Udrzujte kryty/dvefe zaviené béhem provozu a v dobé, kdy je piipojeno
napéti
- Pred aktivaci jakychkoli funkci automatickeho resetovani pfi zavads se
ujistéte, 2e nemohou nastat Z4dné nebezpecné situace.
- Pfed zmanou jakychkoli limitii provozu se ujistéte, ze nemohou nastat
2zadné nebezpetné situace.

itce k

Pokud zménite umisténi
ovladani na Dalkové, nebude mozné méni¢ frekvence zastavit pomoci
tlatitka zastaveni na ovladacim panelu

Dansk / Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Dette dokument indeholder sikkerhedsinstruktioner. Folg instruktionerne.
Hvis de ignoreres, kan det resultere i personskader, dodsfald eller skade
pa udstyret. Lees produkimanualen for at fa yderligere og

- FeiGoTe Tov JVOEGTE TOV GKPODEKTN VEIWANG Tou
LETaTPOTIEA O elwon TpooTagiac
- SIETE TIC GUVBEGEIC TwV KAAWSIWV 0N POTI TIoU KaBOPIZETal OTO
EYXEIPIBIO TOU UNIKOG
- Mpotoi GuvBETETE TNV TN, BepaiwBeite 6Tl Ta KahopyaTa/ol BPEG
vl KAE0TG. MlaTIpIOTE 10 KAEI0TG KaTd 1 BApKEIG TG Actoupyids.
- M eKTEAEITE €pYaOiEc oTov €Z0TTAIGWO 1} TV KaAWBIwon 61
£E0TINIGHOC €IVal GUVBEBENEVOC GTO PEUNC:
+ ATIOOUVGEOTE GAEC TIC TINVEC TAONC, HETGED TV OTIOIWV 01 EEWTEPIKEC
TAGEIC EAEYXOU Kall © KIVATARAC 1 N VEVViTpIa
« BeBaiwBeire 61 Bev eival EIKTG va yivel emavacivseon (Siadikaoia
aogaNanG Kai opavong eETAIOLIOD OF avevepyR KaTdoTacn)
« TIEQIPEVETE 5 AETITG Yid Va GITOQOPTITODY Of TUKVWTEG
« METprioTe 611 N EYKATAOTAON £XEI ATTEVEPYOTIONNGE]
+ EYKATAOTAGTE TIPOOWPIVEC YEIGOEIC GTIWC aTIaITEiTal AT Toug
TOTIKOUC KavovIooUC.
« MPOGEETE TIc BEPIEC EMQGVEIEC. OPICHEVG HEPN TTAPANEVOUY (EOTH
VI HEVGAO XPOVIKG DIGOTNWA HETA TNV GTTOGUVOETN TC TP0GOD0GIAC

peupiaToc

NPOEIAOMOIHEH! AopdAeia katd Ty ekKivon Kai T Acrroupyia:

- Mampeite Ta KaAUPUATA/TIC BUPEC KAEIOTEC KAT TN BidpKeld TG
AetToupyiag Kai 6TV N TGO Eival GUVBESENEVN

- MpoTol EVEYOTIOINGETE OTIOIABITIOTE AETOURYIA QUTOHATNG
£TTAVAQOPGC OPANUATOC, BEBAIWBEITE OTI SEV LTIOPOUY VA TIPOKUWOUV
ETTIKIVOUVEC KATAOTAGEIC

«lrrota seka

moottori tai generaattori
« Varmista, etta uudelleenkytkeytyminen ei ole mahdollinen (kytkennan
lukitus ja turvamerkintd).
+ Odota viisi minuuttia, jotta kondensaattorien jannite purkautuu
- Varmista mittauksilla, etta jarjestelma on jannitteeton
- Asenna paikallisten méaréysten mukainen tyomaadoitus.
« Varo kuumia pintoja. Jotkin laitteiston pinnat voivat olla kuumia viela
jonkin aikaa syottotehon katkaisemisen jalkeen
VAROITUS! Kayltoonottotsiden ja kayton turvallisuus:
- Pida kannetiovet suljettuina kayton aikana ja ina, kun jannite on
kytkettyna.
- Varmista ennen automaattisten viankuittaustoimintojen aktivointia, etta
ne eivat voi johtaa vaaratilanteisiin
- Varmista ennen kayttoon littyvien raja-arvojen muuttamista, etta uudet
arvot eivat voi johtaa vaaratilanteisiin
valitaan

{ormarok kezKomyveL

FIGYELEM! Telepitési 65 karbantartasi biztonsag

- Ellencrizzo a tipusmeglololés cimke adatalt No telepitse a hajtasy
atalakitotinvertert (a tovabbiakban: atalakito), ha az elekiromo:

losat, @ motor Ganerator vagy a komyerets koriiményok nem fleinek

meg az atalakito adatainak

- Tartsa szem elétt a kabelek kivalasztasara vonatkozo szablyokat
(amyékolas, homérseklet, feszaltség, aram stb.). Lapozza fel a hardver
kézikonyvet

- Védje az atalakitot a hardver kézikonyvében megjelolt biztositokkal

- Ha On nem képzett villanyszerels, akkor ne végezzen elektromos
telepitési és karbantartas munkat

- Hasznalja a sziikséges egyéni védoeszkozoket.

- Az atalakitot mindaddig a csomagolasaban tartsa, amig nem telepiti
A kicsomagolt atalakitot védje a portdl, a szennyez6destdl és a

Y ei voi pysayuaa
Dvsaytyspalmkkesﬂa

arrol, hogy a padio az atalakito alatt és a fal az atalakito
" mellett ne legyen égheto.

Francais / Consignes de sécurité

Ce document contient les consignes de sécurité que vous deve

absolument respecter. Leur non-respect est susceptible de provoquer des

blessures graves, voire mortelles, ou des dégats matériels. Cf. manuels

du produit pour des détails et des consignes supplémentaires.

ATTENTION ! Sécurité lors des opérations d'Installation et de

maintenance

- Vérifiez les données de la plaque signalétique. Il est mtel’dn d ms(aHer
le variateur/ convertisseur/onduleur (ci-apres, «le variateur») si
réseau électrique, le moteur/générateur ou les conditions. amb.ames ne
sont pas appropriées.

- Respectez les régles de sélection des cables (blindage, température,
tension, courant, etc.). Cf. manuel d'installation.

- Utilisez les fusibles spécifiés dans le Manuel d'installation pour protéger
le variateur.

- Seul un électricien qualifié est autorisé a effectuer le montage ou la
maintenance du variateur.

- Utilisez un équipement de protection individuelle adéquat.

- Stockez le variateur dans son emballage jusqua son installation. Une
fois déballé, protégez-le de la poussiére, des débris et de I'humidité.

- Assurez-vous que le sol sous le variateur ainsi que la paroi derriére
sont en matériaux non inflammables (ignifuges).

- Pour soulever le variateur, utilisez un appareil de levage ainsi que les

- Mpotol akkdtere 6010 AerToupyiac
|TIOPOUY Va TIPOKGWOUY ETIKIVBUVEC KTAOTAGEIC

- Merarpomeic e mivaka eAéyyou Av aMAEETE T BEon Tou EAEyxou OE
Remole (Aioyapuolitun), Bev UTiopeits va BAXGSTe 1 Aetoupyia 1ou
LETATPOTIEG i TO TIATIKTPO BIGKOTITIC GTOV THVaKA EAEYXOU.

om dev

Espaiiol / Instrucciones de seguridad

Este documento contiene instrucciones de seguridad. Siga estas
instrucciones. Si no se tienen en cuenta las instrucciones, pueden
producirse lesiones fisicas, muertes o dafios en el equipo. Consulte los
manuales de producto para obtener mas instrucciones e informacion.
ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad durante la instalacion y el mantenimiento:
- Compruebe los datos de la etiqueta de designacion de tipo. No

instale el convertidor/ inversor (en adelante, convertidor) si la red de

oplysninger.

ADVARSEL! Sikkerhed ved installation og vedligeholdelse

- Kontrollér data pé typebetegnelsesmaerkatet. Undlad at installere
frekvensomformeren/ omformeren/inverteren (DC drevet), hvis det
elekiriske netvaerk, motoren/generatoren eller miljoforholdene ikke
opfylder data for omformeren

- Folg anvisningerne til kabelvalg (skeerm, temperatur, speending, strom
0.5.v). Se hardwaremanualen

- Beskyt omformeren med de sikringer, der er angivet i
hardwaremanualen

- Elektrisk installations- eller vediigeholdelsesarbejde mé kun udfores af
uddannede elekirikere.

- Anvend det kraevede personlige beskyttelsesudstyr

- Behold omformeren indpakket, indtil du installerer den. Nar den er
udpakket, skal du beskytte omformeren mod stov, snavs og fugtighed

ol olas no son

conformes con los datos del convertidor

- Siga las nomes de soleccion de cables (epantalismiento, tampershurz,
tension, intensidad, etc.) Véase el manual de hardwi

 Proteja el converlidor con Io¢ Jusibles espocifcados & e of manual de
hardware

- Si usted no es electricista cualificado, no realice trabajos de instalacion
© mantenimiento.

- Utilice el equipo de proteccion individual requerido

- Mantenga el convertidor en su embalaje hasta el momento de la
instalacion. Tras su desembalaje, proteja el convertidor frente a polvo,
residuos y humedad

- Asegirese de que el suelo donde se apoya el convertidor y la pared
situada detras son ignifugos

- Levante el convertidor con un dispositivo de izado. Utilice los,
cancamos/las barras de elevacion.

e levage

- Niinclinez pas le variateur car il bascule facilement

- Mefiaz o vrieteur 4 Iatee, Racoordaz la boma P dil varateur & 1a
terre de protectior

- Seiroz I4s fxations des cables aux couples spacifis dans o Manuel
dinstallation

- Avant de mettre le variateur sous tension, assurez-vous que les portes
et capots sont bien fermés. Gardez-les fermés lorsque I'appareil est en

marche

Nintervenez jamais sur 'appareil ou des cables sous tension

« Sectionnez toutes les sources de tension, y compris les tensions de
commande externes et le moteur ou le générateur.

« Vérifiez qu'aucune reconnexion n'est possible (bloguez et marquez)

+ Attendez 5 minutes que les condensateurs internes soient déchargés

« Vérifiez par une mesure I'absence de tension dans l'installation

« Procédez a la mise a la terre temporaire ala

- Az atalakitot
illetve -rudakat

- Ne billentse meg az atalakitot, mert konnyen felborul

- Foldelje az atalakitot. Csatlakoztassa az atalakito PE- (véddfoldels)
kapesat a védofoldeléshez

- a hai

emelie. Hasznalja az emelofuleket,

rdver

megadott
nyomatékkal huzza meg.

- Afeszlitseg csatlakoztatasa elstt gy6zodjon meg arrol, hoay a
BikElsiok €/ Gték b Variiek 2aive: DFerieiés kzbenfaisa cirva

e vegezzen munkat a berendezésen és a kabelezésen, amikor azok
feszultség alatt allnal
« Valasszon le minden feszultségforrast, a kuls6 vezérlofeszaltséget is
beleertve, valamint a motort vagy generatort
Kizarasarol

. az
(lezérassal és megjeloléssel)
« Varjon 5 percig, hogy a kondenzatorok Kisilljenek
« Méréssel gyszodion meg a berendezés feszultségmentességérs!.
« Amennyiben a helyi szabalyozas megkoveteli, telepitsen ideiglenes
foldelést
+ Ugyelien a ford fluletekre. Eqyes részeka 1ép lekapcsoldsa uldn is
forrok maradnak egy
FIGYELEM! Uzembehelyezeu 65 Uzemeltetesi biztonsag:
- Uzemeltetéskor, illetve amikor a berendezés feszultség alatt all, tartsa
zarva a burkolatokat és az ajtokat.
- Az automtkus hibatoriés unkcid akiivaldsa el gondoskodjon arrdl,
hogy ne alakulhasson ki veszélyes helyz
- Mt 4 egy tzemi
10gy ne alakulhasson i veszélyes helyzet
- \/ezev\bpu\lta\ rendelkez atalakitok: Ha a Tavoli lehetdséget valasztja
ki vezerles helykent, akkor az atalakito nem allithato le a vezérlopult
ledllitogombjaval

arrol,

Italiano / Norme di sicurezza
Il presente documento contiene norme di sicurezza. E importante
rispettare tali norme. Ignorarle puo mettere a repentaglio Iincolumita
delle persone, con pericolo di morte, o danneggiare le apparecchiature.
Per maggiori istruzioni e informazioni, consultare i manuali del prodotto.
AVVERTENZA! Norme di sicurezza da sequire durante linstallazione e la

réglementation locale.

- Attention aux surfaces chaudes. La température de certaines zones
reste élevée pendant un certain temps aprés sectionnement de
Ialimentation

ATTENTION ! Exploitation et mise en route

- Les portes et capots doivent ire fermés en permanence lorsque
I'appareil est sous tension ou en fonctionnement

- Assurez-vous due toul danger st écarié avant d'actver une fonction de
réarmement automatique des défaut

- Assurez-vous que tout danger est ecaré avan de changer une limite
dexploitation

- Variateur avec microconsole - si I'appareil est en mode commande &
distance (externe), un appui sur la touche Stop de la microconsole ne

Iarrétera pas.

- Verificare i dati indicati sull‘etichetta identificativa. Non installare il
convertitore CC (convertitore) se la rete elettrica, il motore/generatore o
le condizioni ambientali non sono conformi ai dati del convertitore.

- Rispettare le istruzioni relative alla scelta dei cavi (schermatura,
temperatura, tensione, corrente, ecc.). Vedere il manuale hardware

- Proteggere il convertitore con i fusibili specificati nel manuale hardware.

- Gli interventi di installazione e manutenzione devono essere eseguiti
s0lo da personale elettrico qualificato

- Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione individuale richiesti

- Fino al momento dellinstallazione, tenere il convertitore n
confezione originaria. Una volta rimosso Imballaggio, proteggere il
convertitore da polvere, detriti e umidita

- Assicurarsi che la parete dietro il convertitore e il pavimento sottostante
non siano infiammabil

3ADW000480R0101 DCS880 Quick guide e a

- Sollevare il con un dispositivo di sollevamento. Utilizzare i



golfari/le barre di sollevamento.
- Non inclinare il convertitore. Pud ribaltarsi facilmente.
- Mettere a terra il convertitore. Collegare il morsetto PE del convertitore.
alla protezione di terra
- Serrare i collegamenti dei cavi alle coppie indicate nel manuale
hardware
- Prima di applicare la tensione, accertarsi che sportelli e coperchi siano
chiusi. Tenerli chiusi durante ii funzionamento.
- Non effettuare alcun intervento sul dispositivo o sui cavi quando
Ialimentazione & collegata
- Scollegare tutte le sorgenti di tensione, incluse le tensioni di controllo
esterne e il motore o il generatore.
+ Assicurarsi che non sia possibile il ricollegamento (procedura LOTO,
Lock Out/Tag Out)
« Attendere 5 minuti per consentire ai condensatori di scaricarsi
« Verificare che l'installazione sia diseccitata
+ Eseguire una messa a terra temporanea in conformita alle normative
locali
+ Prestare attenzione alle superfici calde. Dopo aver scollegato
Ialimentazione, alcune parti rimangono calde per un breve intervallo

i tempo

AVVERTENZAI Norme di sicurezza da seguire durante I'avviamento e il

funzionamento:

- Tenere chiusi sportelli e coperchi durante il funzionamento e quando
Ialimentazione @ collegata.

- Prima di attivare eventuali funzioni di reset automatico dei guasti,
accertarsi che non possano verificarsi situazioni di pericolo.

- Prima di modificare qualsivoglia limite operativo, accertarsi che non
possano verificarsi situazioni di pericolo.

- Convertitori con pannello di controllo: quando si posiziona il controllo
suRemoto, non é possibile arrestare il convertitore tramite il tasto di
arresto sul pannello di controllo

Lietuviskai / Saugos instrukcijos
Siame dokumente yra pateiktos saugos instrukcijos. Laikykites Siu
instrukcijy. Ju ignoravimas gali suZeisti, tapti mirties priezastimi arba
pazZeisti jranga. ISsamesnes instrukcijos ir informacija yra pateikta
produkto vartojimo instrukcijose.
ISPEJIMAS! Saugus diegimas ir priezidra
- Patikrinkite duomenis, nurodytus tipo Zymejimo etiketeje. Nemontuokite
DC pavaros/keitiklio (DC pavaros), jei elektros tinklo, variklio
(generatoriaus) arba apiinkos salygos neatiinka DC pavaros
reikalavi
= La\kyk\les kabeliy pasirinkimo taisykli

Nederlands / Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Dit document bevat veiligheidsinstricties. Volg de instructies. Als u ze
negeert, kan dit leiden tot emstig of dodelijk letsel of schade aan de
apparatuur. Zie de product-handleidingen voor verdere instructies en
informatie.
WAARSCHUWING! Veiligheid bij installatie en onderhoud
- Controleer de gegevens op het typeplaatje. Installeer de omvormer/dc

regelaar convertor/ inverter (later omvormer) niet indien het elektrisch

of niet

overeenkomen met de omvormergegevens
- Volg de regels voor kabelselectie (afscherming, temperatuur, spanning,
stroom, etc.). Zie de hardwarehandleidin
- Beveilig de omvormer met de zekeringen die gespecificeerd zijn in de
hardwarehandleidin
- Als u geen gekwalificeerd elektricien bent, mag u geen eleklrisch
installatie- of onderhoudswerk verrichten
- Gebruik de vereiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen
~Houd de omvormer n de verpakking toldat u deze instaleert. Bescherm
de omvormer na het uitpakken tegen stof, afvalresten en v
- Zorg er voor dat de vioer onder de omvormer en de wand ehior de
omvormer onbrandbaar is.
- Til de omvormer op met een hijstoestel. Gebruik de hijsogen/-stangen
- Kantel de omvormer niet. Deze kantelt makkelijk om
- Aard de omvormer. Sluit de PE-klem van de omvormer aan op de
veiligheidsaarde.
- Zetde vast tot het dat
gespecificeerd is in de hardwarehandleiding
- Let op dat do kastdaurovkappen gesloten 2in voordt u de spanming
aansluit. Houd deze gesloten tijdens bedrijf
ek niet aan de apparatuur of bokabeling wanneer deze onder
spanning staat
* Ontkopel allo spaningsbronnen inclusief oxtome
besturingsspanningen, en motor of generator
- Zorg of voor dat heraansluen it mogelik s (vergrendel en
markeer)
« Wacht 5 minuten zodat condensatoren zich kunnen ontladen
« Meet dat er geen spanning op de installatie staat
« Installeer tijdelijke aarding zoals vereist volgens plaatselike
regelgeving
+ Pas op voor hete opperviakken. Sommige onderdelen biijven nadat de
voeding ontkoppelt is nog een tiidje heet
WAARSCHUWING! Veiligheid bil opstarten en bedrif:
~Houd de keppenideuren gesloten tjdens bedrif on wanneer de

itampos, sroves ir pan.). Perskaitykite produkto vartojimo instrukcija,

- Apsaugokite DC pavara idiege saugiklius, nurodytus produkto vartojimo
instrukcijoje

- Jei nesate
arba priezitros darb

- Naudokite reikalaujamas asmens apsaugos priemones.

- I digimo Iskylite DC pavers pakuotef. pakave ssugokito OC

wara nuo dulkiy, nuolauzy ir drégmes
- Ustikrinkite, kad grindys po DC pavara ir u2 o esentisisna yra atsperios
niai

- DC pavara kelkite su kelimo iranga. Naudokite kelimo kilpas (rankenas)

- Nekraipykite DC pavaros. Ja lengva apversti

- |zeminkite DC pavara. DC pavaros PE gnybta prijunkite prie iZeminimo.

- Laido jungtis priverzkite iki technines irangos vadove nurodyto sukimo
momento

elektros install

elektrikas,

- Prie3 jungdami jtampa sitikinkite, kad visi dangiai ir durelés yra
uzdaryti. Laikykite juos uZdarylus naudojimo metu
- Netvarkykite jrangos ar laidy, jei irenginys yra jjungtas
+ Atjunkite visus ftampos Saltinius, skaitant isorinio valdymo itampas ir
variklj arba generatori
+ Uztikrinkite, kad pakartotinis jjungimas nebty galimas (uzrakinkite ir
pazenklinkite)
+ Palaukite 5 minutes, kol kondensatoriai issikraus
« Patikrinkite, ar instaliacija yra atjun
« Laikinai jzeminkite, Kaip to reikalauja vietos reglamentas
* Saugokites Kﬂrétu pavirsiy. Kai kurios dalys lieka karstos net i
ungus mattini
ISPEJIMAS' Baleitimo it naudojimo sauga
- Danggius ir dureles laikykite uzdarytas naudojimo metu ir kai yra
prijungta jtampa
- Prie3 suaktyvindami automatines gedimy atstatymo funkcijas isitikinkite,
kad jos nesukels pavojaus.
- Pries keisdami veikimo ribas fsitikinkite, kad tai nesukels pavojaus.
- DC pavara su valdymo pulteliu: Pakeitg valdymo vieta i .nuotoline*
nepavyks sustabdyli DC pavaros paspaudus stop mygiuka, esantj
valdymo pultelyje.

spannin

- Zorg af voor, voordat u nige automelischs foutreset.functo activeert,
dat er geen gevaarlijke situaties kunnen ontstaan

- Zorg er voor, voordat u enige bedrijfslimiet wilzigt, dat er geen
 gevaarlike situaties kunnen ontstaan

- Asigurai-va ca podeaua de dedesubtul convertorului $i peretele din
spatele sau nu sunt inflamabile
- Ridicatl convertorul cu ajutorul unui dispozitiv de ridicare. Folositi
ochetiilbarele de ridicare.
- Nu inclinati convertorul. Acesta se réstoama foarte usor.
- Impaméntatj convertorul. Conecta borna PE a convertorului la
impamantarea de protectie
- Strangeti conexiunile cablurilor la cuplul specificat n manualul
hardware
- Inainte de a conecta tensiunea, asigurati-va ca sunt inchise capacele/
usile. Mentineti-le inchise in timpul functionarii
- Nu interveniti asupra echipamentului sau cablurilor cand se afla sub
tensiune:
+ Deconecta toate surscle do tensiune, inclusiy tensiunile de comanda
externe, precum si cele de la motor sau generator
+ Rsigurallva ¢4 na este posibila reconaciarea (biocare §i etichetare de
siguranta)
« Asteptal 5 minute sa se descarce condensatoril
« Asigurali-va prin masurare ca instalatia este scoasd de sub tensiune.
« Instalafl impaméntare temporara, conform reglementarilor locale.
- Aveti grija la suprafetele incinse. Unele componente raman incinse
catva timp dupa deconectarea alimentérii
AVERTIZARE! Siguranta la pornire i In functionare
Mentineli capacele/usileanchise in timpul functionarii $i cand tensiunea
este conectata
fnainte de a activa funcfiile de resetare automaa a erorlo, asigura-va
ca nu pot apérea situali periculoa
fnainte do & modifica o Imia de functionare, asigurati-va ca nu pot
aparea situalii periculoase.
Convertoare cu panou de comanda: Daca modificai punctul de comanda
pe Extern, nu putelj opri convertorul folosind cheia de oprire de pe panoul
de comanda.

Pycckuii / Ykazanua no 'rexﬂm(s 6esonacHocTn
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- Med delovanjem in po vklopu napetosti morajo biti pokrovi/vrata zaprti

- Pred aktiviranjem Kakrsne koli funkcije za samodeino ponastavitev po
napaki se morate prepricati, da ne more priti do nevarin situacij

- Pred spremembo vklopnih omejitev se morate prepricati, da ne more
priti do nevarnih situacij

- Pretvorniki z nadzorno plosto: Ce vrsto nadzora spremenite v
Na daljavo (Remote), pretvornika ni mogoge zaustaviti s tipko za
zaustavitev na nadzomi plosci

| Sakerh
Detta dokurent mnehaler sakeme(slnslruklloner Fol dessa
in medféra

personskadur e Aot sam hoden pé utrustning
produkihandiedningara fo fler insiukiioner och mer informaion
akerhet vid installation och under
ontolers data p installera inte
Vaxelnktaren (sonare omikire) om det elekiriska matningsnalet,
eller med

omriktarens dat

ol iktinjerna for kabelval (ském, tamperatu, spanning, strom osv.)
Se hardvaruhandledningen

- Skydda omriktaren med do sakringar som angos
hérdvaruhandledni

 Elokinsk! nstalationsarbete och underhéllsarbete fér endast uffras av
kvalificerad elektriker
- Anvand nédvandig skyddsutrustning

- Forvara omriktaren i forpackningen tills den ska installeras. Nar
omriktaren har packats upp, skydda den mot damm, smépartiklar och

fukt
- Var noga med att golvet under omriktaren och vaggen dar den ska
installeras ar av icke brannbart material
- Lyt omiktaren med et ftdon. Anvand yftoglomat-balkama

- Luta inte omriktaren. Den valter lat;

- Jorda omriktaren. Anslut omnktarensJordanslummg till

ITOT AOKYMEHT CopepkuT
HeyHORMITanLH0 CherYATS ASRASH ykaasrkaa, HOcoBmonoHHG
AaHHLIX yKa3aHUI MOXET NOBNEUL 3a COBOM NOMyUEHHe TPaBM NionbMA
BnnotL Ao xopa, a Takke

LloNOMHTENsHio MHCTDY KL 1 WHGODMaLLA NPHE0REHS &
Drxcsoncroo o sonem

Toxka

TeXHMHECKOM ODCAYKHBAHMN
- NposepsTe AaHHLIE Ha TabnuuKe ¢ oGosHavenviem Tna. He
i (nanee

MW MOHTaxe 1

WM YCN0BIA OKDYXaIOLLEi DAl HE COOTBETCTEYIOT AaHHLIM
NpuBeQeHHLIM ANA NpeoGpasosaTens

- CobniopaiiTe npaBwna BLIGOpa KaGeneit (3kpanvposanite,

T.A.). CM. PYKOBOACTBO M0 MOHTaKY

Indien u de.
wuz\gt aar Afstand. kant u de ommvormr niet stoppen Mot dé stoptosts
p het bedieningspaneel

¥ okennyaTaumh
- Saumure s

moHTaK
- PaGOTL N0 MOHTAY WM TEXHUECKOMY OBCNYKHBaHMIO
nomKHL

ezyk polski / Instrukcje

Tonkko

Ten dokument zawiera instrukcje a. Nalozy
tyeh instrukeji. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji moze skutkowat

smiercia lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia. Wigcej nsirukeil  informaci
zawiersia padrecaniki pro

OSTRZEZENIE! Bezpueczens«wo podczes instateci ] konserwacf

- Sprawdzi¢ dane na tabliczce znamionowej. Nie instalows

cpeqcTea
~ XpaKiiTe NpecbpasoBaTe, B ynakoske 70 MOMEHTa MOTaxa. Hocne
PACNAKOBKIN 3ALIMTUTE NPEOBPAI0BATEN OT MLIMW, MYCOPa U Barn
- Yogguece, 70 NG Mo IPECSPE0GSTaeM 1 CToHa Nosai Hero
BLINOMTHEHSI M3 HEFOpIOUETO MaTepHal
h

(aelei

@ nomoiko
2 i Mooy TpaBepoL

yeTpoiicrea

warunki smdowlskowe o sa Zgodne 2 danymi przemiennika.
abli

" temperatura, namec-e prad o) Wiges) informac e sie w
podreczniku uzytkow

- Chroni¢ uzywa;ac 6 w
podreczniku uzytkownika

- Wszelkie elekiryczne prace instalacyjne i konserwacyjne powinny byé
wykonywane tylko przez wykwalifikowanych elektrykow.

- Uzywe osobistego

Seomre npeobpasoBaTess. noncoenmwe Knewmmy 3aLuTHoro
(PE) whHe.

— SerTe KeGOAHLS CORRHRIGHNR G Ky TRLIRE MOMSHTON, yXmaH Rt
B PYKOBOACTEE 10 110 MOHTAXY W SKCNyaTaUuA

- Mepen Nofaueii HaNAXeHA YGEAUTECh, YTO KDHILIKIABEDH 3aKPLITH
He OTKpLIBaITe X 80 BPEMA PaGOTS!

- He paGoTaiiTe Ha 0GOpYOBAHUM WM KABENAX, HAXOAILMXCA NOR
HanpAKeHHEM

- Do czasu montaz Po
Tozpakowaniu GHIONE precmiennik przed Kureem, pyiom i wigocia

- Upewnic sie, ze podioga pod i Sciana za przemiennikiem sa niepalne

- Przemiennik podnosi¢ tylko za pomoca podnosnika. Uzywat uchwytow!
pretow do podnoszenia

- Nio przechylat przomionnika. Latwo sig wywraca

@ MCTOUHNKA BKNIoYaA BHEWHYE
YIPaBNAIOLIE HANPAKEHHA, a TaKKe ABUTATENlb AN FEHEPATOP.

+ YBenuTecs, 4TO NOBTOPHOE NO/IKTHOMEHNE HEBOIMOXHO (3aBMOKMpYITE
W yCTaHOBWTE NpeayNpeXAaILIVe TABANKM)

- Dra &t
hérdvaruhandledningen

- Se till att kapor ar monterade och dorrar stangda innan spanning
ansluts till omriktaren. Hall dem stangda under drift

- Arbeta inte pa utrustning eller kablar nar omriktaren ar spanningssatt
« Franskil; alla spanningskallor inklusive extern styrspanning samt motor

eller generator
- Se tll ait ateranslutning inte &r mojlig (bryt och las)
« Vanta i fem minuter tills kondensatorerna laddats ur.
« Kontrollera att installationen ar spanningslos
« Anbringa vid behov arbetsplatsjordning (enligt lokala foreskrifter)
« Var forsiklig med heta ytor. Vissa delar forblir heta en stund efter det
att matningsspanningen har kopplats bort

VARNING! For saker idrifttagning och drift

- Behall kapor monterade och dorrar stangda under drift och nér
spénning ar anslute

 inan funktioner 1 automaisk feldtarstalning akiveras, se fl tt inga
farliga situationer kan uppst

- Innan driftgranser andras, se till att inga farliga situationer kan Uppsta

- Omriktare med manoverpanel: Om styrplatsen andras ill Remote (Fjarr)
kan omriktaren inte stoppas med stoppknappen pa manoverpanelen.

till de

som anges i

Tiirkge / Giivenlik talimatlari

Bu belgede guvenlik talimatlar yer almaktadir. Talimatiara uyun. Bunlara

uymamaniz halinde olum ya da yaralanma soz konusu olabilir veya

ekipman zarar gorebilir. Diger talimatiar ve bilgiler igin urun kilavuzlarina
akin.

UYARI! Kuruium ve bakim guvenligi

- Tip tanimi etiketindeki verileri kontrol edin. Elekirik gebekesi, motor/
jenerator ya da gevre kosullan, konvertor verileriyle uyumlu degilse
strucyd/konvertora (DC Surica) kurmayn

- Kablo segim kurallarina uyun (blendaj, sicaklik, gerilim, akim vb.).
Donanim el kitabina bakin

- Konvertoru, donanim el kitabinda belirtilen sigortalarla koruyun.

- Kalifiye bir elektrikei degilseniz elekirik kurulumu ve bakim iglerini

/apmayin

- Gereki kisisel koruyucu ekipmanin kullanin

- Kurulumu yapana Kadar konvertori paketinden gikarmayin. Paketten
~ gikardiktan sonra konvertor toz, kalinti ve nemden koruyun

« MoAoKAT NATE MUHYT, 4TOBL!
 ¥5epuece, 470 oGopyaoaaHAe NOTHOCTLI0 oBeCTOuEHD

- Uzi Podlaczy¢ zacisk PE do przewodu -0 BpeMeHHOE © MeCTHEIMM
cimiohogo HOPMalt ¥ NpaBMNamMm.
- Dokreci¢ polaczenia kablowe z momentem podanym w ropAYM; i

Latviesu valoda / Dro$ibas noradijumi

Saja dokumenta ir ieklauti drosTbas noradijumi. Ladzam tos ieverot. To

ignoresana var izraisit traumas vai navi, vai iekartas bojajumus. Citi

noradijumi un informacija atrodama produkta lietosanas instrukcija.

BRIDINAJUMS! Drosiba uzstadisanas un apkopes laika

- parbaudiet informaciju uz tipa markéjuma. Neuzstadiet parvadu
Jinvertoru / parveidotaiu, ja elekirotikls, motors / generators vai
apkartejas vides apstakli neatbilst parveidotaja datiem

- leverojiet kabela izvéles prasibas (aizsardziba, temperatara, spriegums,
strava u. c.) SK. ierices lietosanas instrukciju

- Parveidotaja aizsardzibai izmantojiet sveces, kas noraditas ierices
lietosanas instrukcija.

- Ja s naosat kvalfists lokiriis, neveicit lekiroinstalacias vai
apkopes d:

- Izmantojiet nepnecnesamos individualas aizsardzibas idzeklus

- Kamer parveidotajs nav uzstadits, glabajiet to iepakojuma. Pac
izsainosanas sargajiet parveidotaju no putekliem, bavgruziem un
mitruia

- Parliecinieties, ka grida zem parveidotaja un siena aiz ta ir ugunsdrosa

- Paceliet parveidotaju ar celSanas ierici. lzmantojiet celsanas cilpas /
stienus.

- Nesasveriet parveidotaju. To var [oti viegli apgazt.

- Zemejiet pémemu@u Savienojiet parveidotaja aizsargzemejuma spaili
ar aizsargze

- Saverciet kabof savienojumus ar griezes momentu, kas noradits
ierTces lietosanas instrukcija

- Pirms pieslédzat stravu, pérliecinieties, ka parsegi / atveres ir aizvertas.
Ekspluatacijas laika turiet tas ciet

- Nestradaijet ar aprikojumu vai vadiem, kad ierice ir piesiégta pie

+ atvienojiet visus stravas avotus, tostarp argjo vadibas stravu un
motoru vai generatoru
« Parliecinieties, ka elektrisko savienojumu nav iespgjams atjaunot
(noblokejiet un nomarksjiet)
« Pagaidiet 5 minates, Iidz kondensatori izladéjas.
+ Parbaudiet, vai ierice ir atslégta no stravas avota.
 lzveidojiet pagaidu zemsjumu saskana ar vietgjiem noteikumiem
+ Uzmanieties no karstam virsmam. Dazas detalas ir karstas arT kadu
laiku pac ierices atvienosanas no stravas
BRIDINAJUMS! Drogiba darba sakuma un ekspluatacijas laika
- darbinaganas laika un, kad ierfce ir pievienota stravas avotam, turiet
parsequs / atveres ciet
- Pirms aktivizejat automatisko k|0du atiestatisanas funkeiju,
parliecinieties, ka nevar rasties bistamas situacijas
- Pirms mainat darbibas ierobezojumus, parliecinieties, ka nevar rasties
stamas situacijas
- Parveidotaji ar vadibas paneli Ja mainat vadibas veidu uz talvadibu,
parveidotaju nevar apturét ar ,Stop” pogu uz vadibas panela

Malti / Struzzjonijiet ta' sikurezza
Dan id-dokument fih struzzjonijiet ta’ sikurezza. Obdi I-istruzzjonijet. Jekk
tinjorahom, tista’ twassal ghal Korriment jew mewt, jew taghmel hsara it-
taghmir. Ara l-manwali tal-prodott ghal aktar struzzjonijiet u informazzjoni
TWISSIJAI Sikurezza fl-installazzjoni u l-manutenzjoni
- Jivverifika d-data fug it-tikketta dezinjazzjoni tat-tip. Ma tinstalla I-DC
sewqan / converter (DC sewqan) jekk in-netwerk elettriku energija,
mutur / generatur, jew il-kondizzjonijiet ambjentali ma jagblux mad-data
drive DC
- Obdi r-regoli ta' selezzjoni tal-kejbil (skrin, temperatura, vultagg.
kurrent, ece.). Ara l-manwal tal-hardwer.
- Ipprotegi I-sewqan DC mal-fjusis specifikati fi-manwal-hardware
- Jekk miintix elektrixin ikkwalifikat, twettagx installazzjoni elettrika jew
xoghol ta’ manutenzjon
- Uza ttaghmir protetliv personali mehtieg.
- Zomm il-sewqan DC fil-pakkett taghha sakemm inti jinstallaw dan. Wara
ispakijar, jipprotegu I-sewgan DC mit-trab, debris u umdita
- Kun zgur li I-art hawn taht u I-hajt wara I-sewqan DC huma mhux
flammabbli
- Tnefii I-sewqan DC biapparat ta 'rfigh. Uza I-ghajnejn irfigh / vireg.
- Ma mejjel il-sewgan DC. Hija jingaleb facilment
- Ground-sewgan DC. Qabbad il-DC sewdan PE terminali lejn I-art
protettiv.
- Issikka I-konnessjonijiet tal-kejbil sat-torque specifikat fil-manwal tal-
hardwer.
- Qabel tgabbad il-vultaga, kun zgur li I-kavers/il-bibien ikunu maghluga
Zommhom maghluga matul l-operazzjoni
- Twettaqx xogol fug it-taghmir jew il-kejbils meta dan ikun mixghul
+ Agla’ s-sorsi kollha ta' vultagg inkluz vultagg ta' kontroll estern, u
I-mutur jew il-generatur.
+ Kun zqur Ii I-konnessjoni mill-gdid ma tkunx possibbli (illokkja u
aieghed tikketta)
- Stenna ghal hames minut ghaliskariku ta-kapasiers,
- Qisli | tkun
 installa ot temporanju ki mitub mir-regolamenti 1okal
 Gaghod altent minn Superfit aharau. Xi partjiet jbagh jaharqu ghal
xi hin wara Hskonnessjoni tal-potenza ta’ input.
TWISSIJA! Sikurezza fl-istartjar u t-thaddim.
- Zomm il-kavers/il-bibien maghluga waqt ithaddim u meta l-vultagq kun
imaabbad
- Qabel tattiva kwalunkwe funzjoni ta' risettjar ta’ hsara awtomatika, kun
zgur li ma tista’ ssefih l-ebda sitwazzjoni perikoluza
- Qabel tibdel kwalunkwe limitu ta” operazzjoni, kun zgur li ma tista’ ssefin
I'ebda sitwazzjoni perikoluza
- DC drives bil-pannell tal-kontroll. Jekk tibdel il-post ta ‘kontroll I
mote, inti ma tistax twagqaf -sewdan DC bil-cavetta waafien fug
il-pannell tal-kontroll

- Przad padiaczsriem zasiania upownit sie, 2o poknywyidrzwi sa
zamkniete. Nie otwiera ich s pracy urzadzenia.
- Nie pracowat przy wyposazeniu ani orablowamu, gcy jest pod
napieciem
+ Odiaczyé wszystkie zrédia zasilania, w tym zewnetrznego zasilania
sterowania, oraz silnik lub generator.
+ Upewnic sie, ze ponowne podiaczenie nie jest mozliwe (zablokowat i
wywiesic ostrzezenie)
« Zaczekac 5 minut na rozladowanie kondensatorow.
« Zmierzy¢, czy instalacja nie jest zasilana.
« Zainstalowat tymczasowe uziemienie zgodnie z wymogami przepisow
Iokalnych
+ Uwazat na gorace powierzehnie. Niekiore czesci pozostaja gorace.
przez diuzszy czas od odlaczenia zasilania
OSTRZEZENIE! Bezpieczenstwo podczas rozruchu i eksploatacii
- Pilnowae, by pokrywy/drzwi byly zamkniete podczas pracy i gdy
podiaczone jest zasilanie
- Przed aktywacja
bledow upewnic sie, ze nie spowodu]e to wystapienia niebezpiecznych
sytuacji
- Przed zmiana jakichkolwiek limitow pracy pounissi. 2o e
_ spowadu {0 Wystaplenia niebozpiecznych syiua
Je8i lokalizadja sterowaria
Zostanis zmieniona na zaaing. nie mosna alizymat preemionnika
przyciskiem zatrzymywania na panelu sterowania

GCTaIOTGR FOpNW B TEKEH e HEKGTOpOTO speern Nocre
rcoclisennn sxonvioro nuross
Ka

npu aanycke u

Skcanyatauun

- KpLILLKW/18EDH [OMKHLI GbiTL SaKPLITL BO BPENA PABOT 1 Koraa
n0naHo HanpAKeHHe.

- Tepen BKI04GHVEM (hyHKUW ABTOMATHYECKOTO CEPOGa OTKAIoB
YBEAUTECh, UTO 3TO HE MPUBEAET K BOSHUKHOBEHYIO ONACHOH CHTYaLMM
- Nlepen usieHeHveM N060T0 PAGOYET0 SHAYEHNA YGEANTECS, UTO 3TO He

NPUBE[IET K BOSHNKHOBEHWO ONACHOH CHTYaUUM
- Mpeobpasosareny ¢ naHensio ynpasnexus: npw ssiGope

npuso Gyaer
NOMOLILI0 KHOMKY OCTaHOBA Ha NaHeNH YPaBNeHNA.

Sloven¢ina / Bezpeénostné pokyny

V tomto dokumente sii uvedené bezpecnostné pokyny. Dodrziavaite

tieto pokyny. Ak ich budete ignorovat, hro: ie, usmrtenie alebo

poskodenie zariadenia. Dal3ie pokyny a informacie najdete v navodoch
pre konkrétne produkty.

UPOZORNENIE! Bezpecnost pri in3talacii a udrzbe:

- Skontrolujte udaje na stitku s typovym oznacenim. Neinstalujte pohon/
meni (dalej len menic), ak sa elektricka napajacia swet motor/
generator alebo podmienky prostredia nezhoduj lajmi menica.

- Dodrziavajte pravidia na vyber | kamov (tienenie, teplota, napatie, prid
ald ). Puzme si navod k hardveér

mocou pmsnek uvedenych v navode k hardvéru.

Portugués / Instrucdes de seguranca

Este documento contém instrugdes de seguranga. Cumpra estas

instrugdes. Se ignorar as mesmas, podem ocorrer ferimentos ou morte,

ou danos no equipamento. Consulte 0s manuais de produto para mais

instrugdes e informagdes.

AVISOI Sequranga na instalagéo e manutengéo

- Verifigue os dados na etiqueta de deslgna;ao de tipo. Néo instale o

elétrica,

motor/gerador, ou as condigdes oo v correspondem aos
dados do conversor

- Cumpra as regras de selegéo de cabos (blindagem, temperatura,
tensdo, corrente, etc.). Consulte o manual de hardware

- Proteja o conversor com os fusiveis especificados no manual de
hardware

- Se ndo & um eletricista qualificado, no execute qualquer rabalho de
instalagéo elétrica ou de manutengao.

- Use o equipamento de protegdo individual requerido.

- Mantenha o conversor na embalagem até ser instalado. Depois de o
desembalar, proteja o conversor da poeira, residuos ¢ humidade.

- Certifique-se de que o piso, bem como a parede atras do conversor,
néo séo inflamaveis

- Levante o conversor com um dispositivo de elevagéo. Use os olhais/
barras de elevagdo

- Néio incline o conversor. O mesmo pode tombar com facilidade.

- Ligue a terra o conversor. Ligue o terminal PE do conversor  terra de

protego.
- Aperte as ligagdes dos cabos no bindrio especificado no manual de
hardware

- Antes de ligar a tenséo, certifique-se de que as tampas/portas estéo
fechadas. Mantenha as mesmas fechadas durante a operagéo
- Néio trabalhe no equipamento ou cablagem quanto esta alimentado:
+ Desligue todas as fontes de tenséo, incluindo as tensdes de controlo
externas, e o motor ou gerador.
- Certifique-se de que ndo é possivel ocorrer uma ligagdo (bloquear e
marcar)

rvis kvalikovany elekinkér, nevykonavait elekinck indtalAciu
ani tidrzbove prace
- Pouzivajte potrebné 0sobné ochranné prostriedky.
- Meni¢ nechajte a2 do momentu instalacie v originalnom baleni. Po
vybaleni chrafite menié pred prachom, necistotami a vihkostou
- Uistite sa, 7 podklad pod menicom a stena za nim su nehorfavé
Zavihajte menic pomocou zdvihacieho zariadenia. PouZite zdvihacie
okaltyce
 Nlenit nenakianajte. Moze sa fahko previdtit
- Meni¢ uzemnite. Pripojte uzemiovaciu svorku menica na ochranné
uzemnenie.
- Upevnite pripojenia kablov dotahovacim momentom uvedenym v
navode k hardvéru.
- Pred pripojenim napatia sa uistite, 7e kryty/dvierka st zatvorené. Potas
prevadzky ich nechajte zatvorené
- Na zariadeni alebo kabelaZi nepracuite, ked st pod napatim:
+ Odpojte vietky zdroje napatia vratane externého riadiaceho napatia,
motora a generatora.
« Uistite sa, ze nie je mozné ich opatovné Zepojonie (zamok a stitok)
« Pockaite 5 minut, kym sa kondenzatory vybi
+ Odmeraite, €i je instalacia bez napajania
- Naintalujte dogasné uzemnenie v silade s miestnymi predpismi
*+ Zabrate kontaklu s hortcimi powrehmi. Niekloré diely st po odpojer
vstupného napajania nejaky cas
UPOZORNENIE! Bozpetnost pr spustani a prevdzkovani
- Potas provadzky a pr projénom napali nechaite kyty/dvierka
zatvor
- Prod akivaciou
portich sa uistite, & neméze nastat Ziadna nebezpecna ituacia
- Pred zmenou akejkolvek prevadzkovej medze sa uistite, e nemoze
nastat ziadna nebezpecna situacia
- Menice s oviadacim panelom: Ak zmenite miesto oviadania na dialkové,
nebude mozné vypnit menic pomocou tiatidla stop na oviadacom
i

I Varnostna navodila

+ Espere durante 5 minutos para que os

« Verifique que a aplicagéo esta desligada.
« Instale uma ligagéo  terra Temporéna como requerido pelas normas
locais.

+ Cuidado com as superficies quentes. Algumas partes permanecem
quentes durante algum tempo depois de ter sido desligada a
alimentagdo de entrada

AVISO! Seguranga no arranque & operagao

- Mantenha as tampas/portas fechadas durante a operagéo e quando a
tenséio é desligada

- Antes de ativar qualquer fungéo automatica de rearme de falhas,
confirme se néo podem ocorrer situagdes perigosas.

- Antes de alterar qualquer limite operacional, confirme se nao podem
ocorrer situagdes perigosas.

Se alterar o local de

" conirolo para Remoto, nao pode parar o conversor com a tecla stop na

consola de programagéo

Romana / Instructiuni de siguranta

Acest document contine instructiuni de siguranta. Respecta

instructiunile. In caz contrar, se pot produce raniri, decese sau avarierea

echipamentului. Consultati manualele produsului pentru alte instructiuni
i informatii

AVERTIZARE! Siguranta la instalare si intrefinere:

- Consultaj datele de pe eticheta de indicare a tipului. Nu instalati
unitatea de actionare/convertorulinvertorul (denumit In continuare
Lconvertor’) dacé reteaua de alimentare electrica, motorul/generatorul
sau conditiile ambiante nu corespund datelor convertorului

- Respectafi regulile de selectare a cablurilor (ecranare, temperatura,
tensiune, putere etc.). Consultati manualul hardwar

- Protejati convertorul cu ajutorul sigurantelor specificate in manualul
hardware

- Dacé nu sunteti electrician calificat, nu efectuatf lucrari electrice sau de

ntretinere

- Utilizalj echipamentul individual de protectie necesar.

- Pastrali convertorul in ambalaj pana la instalare. Dupa scoaterea din
ambalaj, protejati convertorul e praf, resturi si umezeala

Ta dokument vsebuje varnostna navodila. Upostevajte navodila. Ce jih ne

boste upostevali, lahko pride do Skode na opremi, poskodb ali celo smrti.

Za dodatna navodila in informacije glejte prirognike za izdelke.

OPOZORILO! Vamost pri montazi in vzdrzevanju

- Preverite podatke na tipski oznaki. Ne montirajte pogona/pretvornika/
inverterja (v nadaljevanju pretvornik), ée se elekiriéno omrezie, motor/
generator ali okoljski pogoil ne ujemajo s podatki pretvornika.

- Upostevaite pravila za izbiro kablov (zastita, temperatura, napetost, tok
itn ). Glejte priroznik za uporabo opreme.

- Zastitite pretvornik z varovalkami, navedenimi v prirogniku za uporabo

e

- Ce niste usposobljen elekiricar, ne izvajajte elekiroinstalacijskih ali
vzdrzevalnih del

- Nosite zahtevano osebno zasitno opremo.

- Embalaze pretvornika ne odpiraite, dokler ga ne nameravate montirati
Po odstranitvi embalaze zascitite pretvornik pred prahom, umazanijo in
viago

- Poskrbite, da so tia in stena za pretvornikom nevnetljivi

- Pretvornik uwgm«e 2 dvigalno napravo. Pri tem uporabite dvizna
usesca/dror

~Ne negibait prétvomika. Hifro so ahko provne

- Ozemliite pretvomik. Prikljucite terminal pretvornika (PE) na zaséitno
ozemliitev.

- Privio kebolske puvezave 2 naverom, ki naveden v prioéniku za
uporabo o

- Preden Dukuumle napelosl poskibite, da <0 pokovirata zapria. Ti naj
bodo med delovanjem z:

- Ce jo oprema pod napetosﬂo na njej ne izvajajte del
+ Izklopite vse vire napetosti, vKljucno z zunanjo krmilno napetostio in

motorjem ali generatorjem
« Poskrbite, da ponovni vklop ni mogoé (izklopite in zaplombiraite).
- Pocakajte 5 minut, da se kondenzatorji razelektrijo.
« Preverite, da med montaZo ni pod napetostjo
+ V skladu  lokalnimi predpisi namestite zacasno ozemijitev.
« Bodite pozorni na vrote povrsine. Nekateri delo ostanejo vroi se
nekaj casa po izklopu vhodne moci
©OPOZORILO! Vamost pri zagonu in delovanju:

3ADW000480R0101 DCS880 Quick guide e a

altindaki zeminin ve arkasindaki duvarin yanici
olmadigindan emin olun
- Konvertortbi kaldima cihaziyla kaldinin. Kaldima gozlerni/gubukiarin
kullan
~Komvertort yana yatirmayin. Kolayea deviir
- Konvertort topraklayin. Konvertor PE terminalini koruyucu
topraklamaya baglayin
- Kablo baglantilarini donanim el kitabinda belirtilen tork degerinde sikin.
- Gerilim baglantisini kurmadan once, kapaklarin/kapilarin kapali
oldugundan emin olun. Calisma sirasinda bunlari Kapall tutun
- Enerji altinda ekipman ya da kablolar Uzerinde calismayin
« Harici kontrol gerilimleri dahil tum gerilim kaynaklarinin ve motor veya
jeneratorun baglantisini kesin
- Yeniden baglanmalarinin mamkin olmadigindan emin olun (kilitleme
ve etiketleme)
« Kondansatorlerin yikii bosaltmalar igin 5 dakika bekleyin
« Tesisalta enerjinin bulunmadigini apin
« Yerel duzenlemelerce gerekli kilinan sekilde gegici topraklama kurun.
« Sicak yuzeylere dikkat edin. Girig glicu baglantisi kesildikten sonra
baz! pargalar sicak Kalabilir
UYARI! Devreye alma ve galistirma giivenligi
- Galigirken ve gerilim bagliyken kapaklarikapilari kapalt tutun
- Bir otomatik ariza sifirlama fonksiyonunu etkinlestirmeden once tehlikeli
durumlarin olusmayacagindan emin olun
- Bir galisma limitini degistirmeden once, tehlikeli durumlarin
~ olusmayacagindan emin olun

ontrol konumunu, Remote (Uzaktan)
olarak degistirdiginizde Kovertor kontrol pansl Gzerinde yer alan stop
(durdurma) butonuyla durduramazsiniz.
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Declaration of Conformity

( Directive 2011/65/EU [RoHS |l Directive] )
Document code: 3ADWO000483R0101

We, ABB Automation Products GmbH
Wallstadter Str. 59
D-68526 Ladenburg, Germany

herewith declare under our sole responsibility, that the product series

DCS 880 Converter Module

to which this declaration relates, do not contain substances which are restricted by Directive
2011/65/EU on the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in EEE (RoHS II).

This declaration is given based on and subject to declarations of RoHS Il conformity received by
ABB Automation Products GmbH from its component suppliers. ABB Automation Products
GmbH shall not assume any liability whatsoever for RoHS Il non-compliance of the product as a
result of or in connection with any faulty or misleading declaration of RoHS Il conformity issued
to ABB Automation Products GmbH by a supplier.

The product referred in this Declaration of Conformity fulfil the relevant provisions of other
European Union Directives which are notified in Single EU Declaration of Conformity, see

3ADWO00484,

Year of CE-marking: 2016

Ladenburg, 21.10.2016

”
o
P

o M- NP A

Holger Krgh Bernd Schmalenberger
Local Dlws on IMS Manager Local Operation Manager
Wallstadter Str.59, D-68526 Ladenburg Wallstadter Str.58, D-68526 Ladenburg

This declaration does not express any assurance of characteristics.
Installation and safety instructions mentioned in cur installation manual must be obeyed.
The conformity was tested in a lypical configuration.

3ADWO000480R0101 DCS880 Quick guide e a
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Declaration of Conformity

( DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU [Low Voltage Directive] )
( DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU [EMC Directive] )

Document code: 3ADWO000478R0101

We, ABB Automation Products GmbH
Wallstadter Str. 59
D-68526 Ladenburg, Germany

herewith declare under our sole responsibility, that the product series

DCS 880 Converter Module

to which this declaration relates, is a BDM / CDM according EN 61800-1:1998
[IEC 61800-1:1997].

It is in conformity with the Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU and the EMC
Directive (EMCD) 2014/30/EU, provided that the equipment is selected, installed and used
according our instructions.

Following European standards have been applied:

o EN 61800-5-1:2007 [IEC 61800-5-1:2007]
Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems —
Part 5-1: Safety requirements — Electrical, thermal and energy

o EN61800-3:2004 + A1:2012 [IEC 61800-3:2004 + A1:2011]

Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems —
Part 3: EMC requirements and specific test methods

Year of CE-marking: 2016

This declaration is based on Technical Construction File, code 3ADT061070. It is provided,
that instructions for installation, operation and maintenance are according the product
documentation.
The product referred in this Declaration of Conformity fulfil the relevant provisions of other
European Union Directives which are notified in Single EU Declaration of Conformity, see
3ADW000484.

Ladenburg, 21.10.2016
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-~'- F B e
Holg K Bernd Schmalenberger
Local' Division IMS Manager Local Operation Manager
Wallstadler Str.59, D-68526 Ladenburg Wallstadter Str.59, D-68526 Ladenburg

This declaration does not express any assurance of characteristics.
Installation and safety instructions mentioned In our installation manual must be obeyed.
The conformity was tested in & typical configuration.
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DCS Familie

DCS550-S modules
The compact drive for
machinery application

20 .. 1,000A,
0 .. 610V,
230 ... 525V,
IPOD

DCS880 modules
For safe productivity

20 .. 5,200A,
0 .. 1,600V,
230 ... 1,000V,
IPOD

DCS800-A enclosed
converters
Complete drive solutions

20 .. 20,000A,
0 .. 1,500V,

230 ... 1,200V,

P21 - IP54

DCT880 modules
Thyristor controller

16 .. 4,200 A,
110 ... 190V,
IPOO

AL ID D
Mipmw

ABB Automation Products
Wallstadter-Stralle 59

68526 Ladenburg « Germany
Tel: +49 (0) 6203-71-0
Fax: +49 (0) 6203-71-76 09
www.abb.com/dc-drives

Compact

Robust design

Adaptive and winder program
High field exciter current

Safe torque off (STO) built in as standard

Compact and robust

Single drives, 20 A to 5,200 A, up to 1,600 V.

IEC 61131 programmable

Intuitive control panel and PC teol with USB connection
and start up assistant

Wide range of options to serve any DC motor application

Individually adaptable to customer reguirements
User-defined accessories like external PLC or automation
systems can be included

High power solutions in 8- and 12-pulse up to 20,000 A,
1,500 V

In accordance to usual standards

Individually factory load tested

Detailed documentation

Precise power control in industrial heating applications
Two or three phase devices

Power optimizer for peak load reduction

Built on ABB's all-compatible drives architecture
Intuitive control panel and PC tool with USB connection
and start up assistant

Application control programs and drive application
programming with IEC 61131-3 programming

*480R0101A7330000*

Ident. No.: 3SADW000480R0101 Rev A

07.2017



	List of manuals
	DCS880

	Table of contents 
	Safety instructions
	What this chapter contains
	To which products this chapter applies
	Use of warnings and notes
	Installation and maintenance work
	Grounding
	Printed circuit boards and fiber optic cables
	Mechanical installation
	Operation

	Type code
	Plus codes
	Environmental conditions
	Ratings
	Planning the electrical installation
	Converters size H1 ... H4 configuration using an OnBoard field exciter 
	Cross-sectional areas - Tightening torques

	Mechanical installation
	Dimensioning and weights

	Technical data
	Control circuit terminals on the SDCS-CON-H01
	Location of the control circuit board SDCS-CON-H01
	Control circuit terminal layout

	Using the control panel
	Basic operation
	Control panel navigation
	Home view
	Common user tasks
	DCS880 Set up control panel assistant

	Set UP Procedure
	Checking prior to powering On
	Power ON and check

	PC-tool “Drive composer entry”
	Drive composer pro DCS880 assistant
	Parameters
	What this chapter contains
	Terms and abbreviations
	Summary of parameter groups

	Drive logic
	Fieldbus control
	Firmware structure diagrams


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



